
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Application 36-8570

Owner Tvpe Name and Address
Status: See Remarks

Source Tributarv

Beneficial Use From To Diversion Rate

Source and Point(s) of Diversion

Place Of Use

Gonditions of Approval:
1. Right 36-08570 has been split into Parts A & B by assignment.

Comments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Application Denied Dale: 8127 I 1993
Number of Protests: 0
Water District Number: TBD
Application Type: New Appropriation
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits
N/A

SubCase:
N/A

Water Supplv Bank:
N/A

6t18t2020

Volume
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6/45 STATE OF IDAHO

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
To appropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho

rdent. No. 36 - A85 70

Phone lt t-ttct

ttlEtBEilvE
DEC i 3 ls90

Department of Water Resources

Sruthern Regiar Offlm
Plafrqn Trutf

I

1. Name of applicant

Post office address

2. Source of water supply ilclrl Jpn;,qs which is a tributar v ot SrrqIz Riuer

, 0 ,3

%, Govt. Lot
g

County; additional

tJ
3. Location of point of diversion is .tF ',A s1 SE ,7o d 5E

Sec. 6 Township $s Range IqE B.M 6ooJ ir.o
J

points of diversion if any:

4. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Amount l0r5 tor
(cls or acre-feet per annum)

Amount J 0,5 to1.
(cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount /0.5 to1.
(cts or acre-leet psr annuml

Amount 10.5 ror
(c,fs or acre-feet pef annum)

Po* ttr

F;sI Phoo,

,tc."rr r/ion

l-l to /a-3/ (both dates inclusive)

vl to ll-Jl (both dates inctusive)

l-l to 1- (both dates inclusive)

l-t to -3 (both dates inclusive)

purposes from

purposes from

purposes from

purposes from

5. Total quantity to be appropriated is ( and/ or (b)-
""r" 

r""t p"[iiG-
6. Proposed diverting works:

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc. o t

o o

b. Height of storage dam feet;activereservoircapacity-acre-feet;tota|

reservoir capacity 

- 

acre-feet; period of year when water will be diverted to storage:

inclusive

c. Proposed well diameter is - inches; proposed depth of well is - feet.

cubic tsct psr second

to

d. ls ground water with a temperature of greater than 9OoF being sought?

7. Time required for the completion of the works and application of the water,to the proposed beneficial use is

E5 years(minimum I yearl.



8. Description of proposdd uses (ff irrigation only, go to item gl'.

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in KW

b. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.

c. Municipal; show name of municipality.

d. Domestic; show number of households.

e. Other; describe fullY

-l) ,t trl al co ' AtoJ

oi
t

9 Description of place of use:

a. lf water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below.

b. lf water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domesticl in the corres-

ponding place of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

TOTALSTWP
sE%NW% sw%NE%

NW% sw% SEV.NW% sw% sE% NE% NW% sw% sE% NE%NW% sw% SE1/t NE%
RANGE sEc

NE%

Ltto
x.l{I/oE

bt to
x.u

Lta
x.u

Ltto
x.aCllr

X
l.l. p

LtJ
x.flt

tfl
H.p

a

P= fo.,,6v, H = F;s[ fnop. x - ]'tli IJI;$e lhli"ht 
Totar number of acres to be irrisated

10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above

11. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? f;.r..s T ,r.r/^t ,^f"
t

b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use/

c. lf the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the

applicant to make fit
6

this
A^,4

c o

L

t Rolenf 8' TrtYcY3, IISS LN

'.e List
RJt

filq{

cAf
L

12. Remarks:

BonrDt "l"ty ti
0 nqt/sf,'

t

t4 P,o ru
:il

..zlt

8 ox ,r f t/ Tw iu Fr lls, Iu reJol



{-

13. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number,
township and range number.

Scale: 2 inches equal 1 mile.
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Received ay $,t#a#n 's^r" lA-la-fo rime liJ?r1
Fee S ?45 v Receipted by qJ

# sD latrrlr
Publication prepared uy /4,4 ilo,t ,i, g61s

Preliminary check by

Date la-1i.-?0

"6-/t* ; fr-L
Published in

Publication approved V, B-Zloa-;
dt*.

Date 3- a

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of

ldaho No. , and said application is hereby-

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following lirnitations and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before

,19_.
:t

c. The rate of diversion, if water is to'be used for irrigation under this permit, when combined with all other
water rights for the same land shall not exceed O.O2 cubic feet per second for each acre of land.

d. The water right acquired under this permit if for hydropower purposes shall be junior and subordinate to all
rights to the use of water, other than hydropower, within the State of ldaho that are initiated later in time
than the priority of this permit and shall not give rise to any right or claim against any future rights to the
use of water, other than hydropower, within the State of ldaho initiated later in time than the priority of this
permit.

e. Other:

n
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June L4, L994

Attached is a copy of the Final Order issued in connection with
the Application for Permit No. 36-08570 in the Name of Plateau
Trust

Copies forwarded to:

IDWR - Northern Region - Bob HaYnes

IDWR - Southern Region - Loren Holmes

IDWR - Eastern Region - Ron Carlson

IDWR - Western Region - Dave futhill

Lega1 Division - PhiI Rassier

Adjudication Bureau - Dave Shaw

Information officer - Dick Larsen

Water Allocation Bureau - Glen Saxton

Julie Yarbrough

Tim Luke

Pam Skaggs

Erv Ballou

Darla Block

Brenda Chapman

Cindy Zimmerman

Carolyn Andregg

Jim Johnson

Donna Corless

Scott King
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State of Idaho
DtrPARTMtrNT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, lloise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GO!a:,RNOR

R. KEITII IIIGGINSON
DlnFrCToR

June t4, L994

RE3 In the Matter of Application for Permit No. 36-08570 in the
Name of Plateau Trust

Dear Interested Party:
lrrlra rnna-^o-rr{na arAar ia r llsina I nr-rlar ll i ecrraA hrz #l.a Aanrrlnan.F

pursuant to section 67-5246 or 67-5247, Idaho Code.

Section 67-5246 provides as follows:

(1) If the presiding officer is the agency head, the
presiding offj.cer shall issue a final order.

(2) If the presiding officer issued a recommended order, the
agency head shall issue a final order following review of that
recommended order.

(3) If the presiding officer issued a preliminary order, that
order becomes a final order unless it is reviewed as required in
section 67-5245, Idaho Code. If the preliminary order is ieviewed,
the agency head shal1 issue a final order.

(4) Unless otherwise provided by statute or ruler any party
may file a petition for reconsideration of any order issued by the
agency head within fourteen (14) days of the issuance of that
order. The agency head shall issue a written order disposing of
the petition. The petition is deemed denied if the agency head
does not dispose of it within twenty-one (2L) days after the fiting
of the petition.

(5) Unless a different date is stated in a final order, the
order is effective fourteen (14) days after its issuance if a party
has not fited a petition for reconsideration. If a party has filed
a petition for reconsideration with the agency head, the final
order becomes effective when:

(a) the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or

(b) the petition is deemed denied because the agency head did
not dispose of the petition within twenty-one ,2l-l days.

Final Order - Page 1



(6) A party may not be required to comply with a final order
unless the party has been served with or has actual knowledge of
the order. If the order is mailed to the last known address of a
party, the service is deemed to be sufficient.

(7) A nonparty shall not be required to comply with a final
order unless the agency has made the order available for public
inspection or the nonparty has actual knowledge of the order.

(B) The provisions of this section do not preclude an agency
from taking irnnediate action to protect the public interest in
accordance with the provisions of section 67-5247, Idaho Code.

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a final order
within fourteen (14) days of the service date of this order. The
department will act on a petition for reconsideration within
twenty-one (2L) days of its receipt, or the petition will be
considered denied by operation of law. See section 67-5243(4)
Idaho Code.

APPEAL OF FINAIT ORDER TO DISTRICT COURT

Pursuant to sections 67-5270 and 67-5272 | Idaho Code, dDY party
aggrieved by a final order or orders previously issued in a matter
before the department may appeal the final order and alI previously
issued orders in the matter to district court by filing a petition
in the district court of the county in which:

i. A hearing was held,
ii. The final agency action was taken,
iii. The party seeking review of the order resides,
iv. The real property or personal property that

subject of the agency action is located.

or
was the

The appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days a) of the
service date of the final order, b) of an order denying petition
for reconsideration, or c) the failure within twenty-one (2L) days
to grant or deny a petition for reconsideration, whichever is
later. See section 67-5273, Idaho Code. The filing of an appeal
to district court does not in itself stay the effectiveness or
enforcement of the order under appeal.

s$gierety,

4. ,/j(,*.
L. GLEN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Final Order - Page 2



CERITIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY thAt ON thiS /1 t1-
rnailed a true and correct copy, postage prepa
FINAIJ ORDER to the following:

Robert Brailsford
Plateau Trust
P.O. Box L29L
Twin Falls, ID 83303

Steve Goddard
Idaho Dept. of Fish and Game
P.O. Box 25
Boise, ID 83307

Petrena Thompson
6O BelI Rapids Rd.
Hagerman, ID 83332

Wynarda Exon
ol-4 BelI Rapids Rd
P O Box 537
Hagerman, ID 83332

day of ;fune , L994, T
id, of the foregoing

Ned Swisher
Hagerman Valley Citizens
AIert

P.O. Box 32
Hagerman, ID 83332

Alice Wilson
58-c BelI Rapids Rd.
Hagerman, ID 83332

Barbara Mcleod
BeIl Rapids Rd.
Hagerman, ID 83332

L. YARBROUGH
s or Secretary



BEFORE trHE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

gTAfE OF IDAIIO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION
FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570A IN
THE NAME OF PLATEAU TRUST FINAI, ORDER

On December 8, L993, the department issued a Recommended Order
in connection with Application for Permit No. 36-08570A in the name
of Plateau Trust (applicant) . On April 22, L994, the applicant
subnitted a Petition for Reconsideration of the Recommended Order
(petition). On May 5, 1994, protestant Fish and Game filed a
response to the petition. On May I!, L994, the hearing officer
denied the petition for reconsideration.

Based on his understanding of the law, the Director of the
Department of Water Resources (Departrnent) makes the following
nindings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Analysis and Final Order:

FINDINGS OT FACT

i-. On December 12, LggOt the applicant submitted Application
for Permit Uo. 36-08570 to the Department proposing to appropriate
10.5 cubic feet per second (cfs) of water from Bickel Springs to be
used year-round for power generation, fish propagation, wildlife
and recreation. The application has been divided into part rrArr

which includes power generation, wildlife and recreation use and
part rrBrr which includes the f ish propagation use. This order
relates only to Application for Permit No. 36-08570A.

2. The Department advertised the application which was
protested by the following parties:

James and Barbara Higgins
Anthony Bowlen
Jane Howe1l
WaIIace and FaY FlournaY
Wynarda Exon
Bilt and Barbara Mcleod
Jason and Anna Lee Brandt
Adelbert and Beatrice Crow
Carter and Alice Wilson
David and Joanne Schults
Petrena Thompson
Hagerman Valley Citizen's Alert c/o S.G. Carleton
Idaho Department of Fish and Gane

3. On November 23 | tgg3, the Department conducted a hearing
in connection with the application. The applicant was represented

)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDER - Pg 1



by Robert Brailsford. Protestant Idaho Department of Fish and Garne

lFisn and Game) was present and was represented by Steven Goddard.
protestant Hagerman Valley Citizens Alert was represented by Ned
Swisher. Protestants Alice Wilson, Petrena Thompson, Barbara
Mcleod, and Wynarda Exon were also present but did not, actively
participate in the hearing.

4. fssues identified by the protestants include the
following:

a. That the application was not made in good faith, but for
delay and speculative PurPoses.

b. That the applicant does not have sufficient financial
resources with which to complete the project.

c. That the application will conflict with the local public
interest.

5. Exhibits accepted as part of the hearing record were the
following:

Applicant's Exhibits

a. Exhibit # Vn - A Plan View of the proposed Plateau Trust
Hydroelectric Plant.

b. Exhibit # t-g - A drawing of proposed Plateau Trust Hydro
Equiprnent.

c. Exhibit # 2 - A drawing entitled ttMap for Amendment of
f .D.W.R. Application No. 36-0857orr.

d. Exhibit # 3 - An enlarged part of a U.
Quadrangle sheet showing the project area.

s. Geological

e. Exhibit # 4 Plateau Trust Financial Statement As Of
November 27, 7992.

Protest,ant's Exhibits

a. F & c# 1 -LetterdatedSeptember 16t Lgg3 fromDaleL.
Riedesel to the Idaho Department of Fish and Game

b. F & c # 2 - Letter dated October Bt 1993 from Carl H.
Nellis of the ldaho Department of Fish and Game to DaIe L.
Riedesel.

c. F & c # 3 - Letter dated October 6, 1993 from Charles H.
Lobdell to DaIe L. Riedesel.

d. F & G# 4 -MemorandumdatedNovember 22, 1993 with
attachments from George Stephens to Dave Parrish.

FINAL, ORDER - Pg 2



6. The applicant owns and uses a pipeline which has the
capacity to divert approximately 10.5 cfs of water from Bickel
Springs and convey the water across the Snake River to land of the
applicant.

7. The applicant filed Snake River Basin Adjudication (SRBA)
claim no. 36-042608 for the diversion of 10.5 cfs of water for
stockwater, dornestic and for the irrigation of L64 acres of land.
The Department's recommendation of the clairn, however, was that
only 4.98 cfs of the l-0.5 cf s is benef icially used. The
Departmentts recommendation is of a right to the diversion and use
of the 4.5 cfs of water from March 15 to November 15 of each year
for irrigation purposes and 0.48 cfs year-round for stockwater and
domestic purposes. The applicant has filed an objection to the
Department's recommendation regarding the SRBA claim.

8. The applicant states that due to the reduced rate of
diversion recommended for SRBA claim no. 36-0426O8 he may have to
install a sprinkler system for the land which is presently flood
irrigated in order to obtain the same crop production. The land is
sandy loam and quite porous. If the applicant installs a sprinkler
irrigation system, the applicant proposes to use the power
generated, if this application is approved, to operate the pump
which wiII pressurize the sprinkler system. The applicant has not
described or identified the intended use of the power produced
during the non-irrigation season.

9. The plans of the proposed hydroelectric facility are
schematic in nature, are not prepared to scale and do not show
conduit sizes, elevations, dimensions, capacities, the amount of
power to be generated or other specific features. The schematics
were not prepared by an engineer and specifications were not
provided by the applicant.

10. The applicant has not
Regulatory Commission (FERC) or
Commission (IPUC) for any needed
proposed hydroelectric use.

applied to the Federal Energy
to the Idaho Public Utilities
approvals associated with the

11-. The land of the applicant is adjacent to the Snake River
and is close to a substantial natural wildlife habitat and wetland
area.

LZ. The plans of the proposed ten (10) ponds associated with
the wildlife use are also schernatic in nature, are not prepared to
scale and do not show ditch sizes, elevations, dimensions of the
ponds, capacities r ot other specific features.

13. The proposed recreational use shown on the application is
for hunting.

L4. The proposed ponds and the ditches connecting thern would
lose substantial water due to seepage.

FINAL ORDER - Pg 3



15. Protestant Fish and Game contends that the discharge of
water directly from Bickel Springs to the wetland area below the
springs adjacent to the Snake River constitutes a better use of the
witer for wildlife habitat than to pipe Bickel Springs across the
Snake River for wildlife habitat use in man made ponds.

CONCLUSIONS OF IJAW

1. Section 42-2O3A, Idaho Code, provides in part as follows:

In all applications whether protested or not protested where
the proposed use is such (a) that it will reduce the quantity
of water under existing water rights, or (b) that the water
supply is insufficient for the purpose for which it is sought
to be appropriatedr or (c) where it appears to the
satisfaction of the director that such application is not made
in good faith, is made for delay or speculative purposes, or
(d) that the applicant has not sufficient financial resources
with which to complete the work involved therein, or (e) that
it will conflict with the local public interest, where the
local public interest is defined as the affairs of the people
in the area directly affected by the proposed use, or (f) that
it is eontrary to conservation of water resources within the
state of Idaho; the director of the department of water
resources may reject such application and refuse issuance of
a permit therefor

2. In Shokal v. Dunn, 109 ldaho 330 ( 1-985) , the Idaho
Supreme Court provided that rrthe plans should be sufficient to
generally apprise the public of the efficacy of the proposed use in
the planned facility, and of its potential impact. It The court also
stated that the Director of the Department has the rraffirmative
duty to assess and protect the public interest'r (emphasis added)
and that public interest criteria to be considered by the
Department includes fish and witdlife habitat, aquatic life,
recreation, aesthetic beauty, transportation, navigation and water
quality.

3. Water Appropriation RuIe IDAPA 37.03.08040.04.b.i.
provides as follows:

The applicant shall bear the initial burden of corning forward
with evidence for the evaluation of criteria (a) through (d)
of Section 42-2O3A(5), Idaho Code;

4. Water Appropriation Rule IDAPA 37.03.08040.04.b. ii.
provides as follows:

The applicant shall bear the initial burden of coming forward
with evidence for the evaluation of criterion (e) of Section
4z-203A, Idaho Code, as to any factor affecting local public
interest of which he is knowledgeable or reasonably can be
expected to be knowledgeable. The protestant shall bear the

FINAL ORDER - Pg 4



initial burden of coming forward with evidence for those
factors relevant to criterion (e) of Section 42-203A(5), Idaho
Code, of which the protestant can reasonably be expected to be
more cognizant than the applicant.

5. Water Appropriation Rule IDAPA 37.03.08040.04.b.iii.
provides as follows:

The protestant shall bear the initial burden of coming forward
with evidence for the evaluation of the public interest
criteria of Section 42-203c(2) ' Idaho Code, and of
demonstrating a significant reduction, except that the
applicant shall provide details of the proposed design,
construction, and operation of the project and directly
associated operations to aI]ow the impact of the project to be
fully evaluated.

6. The applicant has not provided plans
detail which wi}l allow the Department or the
evaluate the impact of the proposed uses.

with sufficient,
protestants to

7. The applicant has not shown that man-made wildlife ponds
are better habitat or would significantly contribute more to
wildlife habitat than the Snake River itself nor has the applicant
shown a need for creating wildlife habitat on his property.

B. The applicant has not shown that the water supply (10.5
cfs) is sufficient for the wildlife use or power generation use.

9. Approval of the application wiII not reduce the quantity
of water under existing water rights.

10. The application is speculative in nature in that the
proposed uses are not adequately described in enough detail either
in the application or in the supporting information.

11. Based on the information submitted, the applicant appears
to have sufficient financial resources with which to complete a
project such as proposed in the application.

L2. The application conflicts with the local public interest
in the respect that the effect of the proposed uses on witdlife can
not be determined with the information submitted.

13. The application is contrary to the conservation of water
resources within the state of Idaho.

L4. The applicant has not rnet the required ultimate burden of
proof on each of the decision criteria described in Section 42-
203A, Idaho Code.

15. The Departrnent should deny Application for Pernit No. 36-
08570A since the application is speculative in nature and the

FINAT, ORDER - Pg 5



ANALYSIS

The parties participating in the November 23, 1993 hearing
presented conflicting testimony concerning the purpose and nature
ior the filing of application for permit no. 36-08570A. The
protestants believe the applicant filed the application to procure
tne difference between the 10.5 cfs clairned to be historically
diverted by the applicant and the 4.5 cfs recommended by the
Department in the SRBA as the rate which has been beneficially used
foi irrigation by the applicant through the pipeline. The
applicant insists that the application is not related to the
reconmendation of SRBA claim no. 36-042608 other than that the
applicant may need to generate power for a sprinkler irrigation
syltem if tha 4.5 cfs recommended by the Departrnent is ultimately
aeterrnined by the court to be the extent of the irrigation right.

The parties also provided conflicting testirnony relative to
when the plans for the proposed power generation and wildlife
facilities were prepared. The protestants claim the plans had not
been prepared by September L4, 1993 when the Department held a
conference in the matter. The applicant states that the plans have
been in existence for about a year. The plans received as exhibits
from the applicant at the hearing are undated and do not clear up
this question.

The applicant's motive in filing the application and the
tirning of plan preparation are essentially not of consequence,
since the plans provided by the applicant are not complete enough
for the Department or the protestants to evaluate the effects of
the proposed project and to consider the application as other than
speculative in nature.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, hereby ORDERED that Application for Pernit
No. 36-0857A is herebY DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER, hereby, ORDERED that the protests of those
parties who did not appear at the hearing are 8ET ASIDE and will
not be further considered in this matter.

Signed this l?rq day of iT",,tt- I 1994.

applicant has not shown that the
interest or that the water SuPPIY
intended.

application is in the public
is sufficient for the purposes

R. ITH HI
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'4/
STATE OF IDAHO EASM4EN'I

NO. 5223

Trlrs TNDENffiJRE, made th-is 4ttr day of March , 1985, by ard between
the STAIE oF IDAHO' acting by andffirgh trre ffiffi of l-and Ccnmissioners,
as party of the fjrst part (Gnantor), and PLATEAU TRIIST COI4PANY, c/o Robert
Brailsford, 300 I'to:=ison Drive, #644, Thrj-n Fal1s, Idalro 83301, as pa:ty of the
second part, (Grantee) ;

w:tTt{ESSEnl: That for and in consideration of the sln of TVil3 HIJNDRED FIRIY
ANID I'lO/I00tles DLI"ARS ($250.00) , lavfu1 rrpney of the tlnited States of Anerica,
receipt tarhereof is hereby acknooledged, the C,::antor does hereby grant to thre
frantee an eassnent {or the pur?ose of crcnstn:cting, using and rnaintajning a
sutmarine water pipeline cnrer ard across the follovui:rg descri-bed larrls silr:atedin lbllN FALTS and C€ODING COUNIIES, State of ldaho, to-wit: so nnrch of tlre fo1-
lcx,ving descrjjred lands which were below ttre ordj:rar1z or natr:ral high waterline
on the date the State of Idalro r,rras a&nitted to tlre lirion w'ith tlre right to addi-
tions ttrereto and sr:bject to deletions t}erefrqn rnfiich have occuned., causing
the bourdarlr' of ttre Statets cranrership to change;

A strip of lard ten (10.00) feet wide, being five (5.00) feet on eactr side of
the fol1cn^dng described centerline :

Ccnnrencing at the northeast secticar corner of Sestion 7, Ttcrrnship g Souttr,
Range 14 East, Boise lbridian, thence South 65o5l'56" West, 11306.62 feet to a
pojnt on the ordina4r Lt-igh waterline on ttre West bank of tlre Snake Riyer, said
poi.nt being tlre REAL POIITI OF BEGINNING; thence lbrtLr 37051'27" East, 920.36
feet to a point on the ordinarl high waterljne on tlre East bank of t}re Snake
River, said point behg tlre point of termjnus of said easgnent, the above des-
eibed area containing 0.21 ases, rTnre or less.

It is understood and agreed tlat ttre sutmarjne water pipetine is to be con-
structed and rnaintained in such a rnanner that w:ill not obstnrct ttle river ctrarrrel
or hj.nder or affect navigation, recreaLion, or other authorized ard ctrstcnrarT use
of the Snake River. Ttre State Board of Land Ccnnrj-ssioners resen/es the right to
terrnirate this easgnent for failure to constmct ard rnaintain the subrnarire water
pipeline as herejn prcnrided, rpon tsLrirty (30) days written notice to the G.ant€e.

It is understood ard agreed tlrat this eassnent auttprizes use of ttris sgb-
nrarine water pipeline only on ttre lands lyjry belcps ttre orrdina4r high waternark.

Also s:bjest to State of ldalro Eassnent }qo. 4855, issued. to ldalo Pcnper Cqrr
pany on febnua:r7 14, 1980 for an overhead pouenline.

It is fi:rt}er r.rrderstood arul agreed t}rat i.:r tlre enrent tlre lards herejnabcnre
described are not used for ttre puryoses herejn specified for arry fiv*year period
the State Board of Iard Ccnnrissioners may declare sucLr right of way forfeited. and
ttre use of the lards will rsrert back to the State of Idatro or to the recond
c,Lvner of the lands.

6/e /cr
Post-lt'" brand fax trhnsm'lttal inemo7671 #ofpages > !
To

#

Fax #
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State of Idahro
Eassnent llo. 5223
Page TVrc

IN WITr'iESS V^iHEREOF, ttte State Board of Iand @nnissionens has caused
these presents t! be o<ecuted by its Presj-dent, the Gcnrernor of tLre State of
Idahro, and c-or:ntersigrned by the Secretarlz of State and thre Director, DeparE-
ment of Iards.

STATE BOARD OF I.AI{D CEI4MISSIONERS

buntersigrned:

6o n-..2 t ard
of tlre Stat€ Boari of Iard

State

f

***********

STA1E OF IDAHO

@UT{ry OF ADA
SS.

Or ttris 4th day of March , 1995, before rrp, a Notaq,' public--ilx arlx for saj-d State, pensonally atrpeared JOHN V. E\IANS, locn^/n to ne to be the
Gcnzernor of the State of IdaLro ard President of the State Board of land hnnis-
sioners; PRIE T. C$IARRUSA, kncrarn to me to be the Secretary of State of tlre Stateof Idaho; ard STAIILEY F. HAIIILTON, lcroun to ne to be ttre oirectc of the oepart-
nent of l-ands of the State of ldatro, that e:<ectrted tlre said insbr.unent ard ad(-
lcrcruledged to me that such State of ldatro arxl State Boad of Land Ccnrnissioners
ocecuted sarrp.

IN WITI{ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hard ard seal on the day ard year
last written abcnre.

at
Idaho , Idaho

Itly Bord opires Aug:st 25, L986.
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Sout:er ilegi*n tiffiee

May LL, L994

TO: DISTRIBUTION LIST

RE: PERMIT NO. 36-08570A - PLATEAU TRUST

Dear Interested Party:

Enclosed is a copy of the Order of the hearing officer Denying
Petition for Reconsideration. The department of wilI be issuing a
Final Order to which parties may pursue further administrative orjudicial appeals.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please fell
free to contact, the Department.

Since rely,

JULIE L. YARBROUGH
Senior Secretary

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE DEPARTI.TENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION
FOR PERMIT NO. 35-OB57OA IN
THE NAME OF PLATEAU TRUST

ORDER DENYING
PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

On December 8, 1993, the department hearing officer issued a
Recommended Order in connection with Application for Permit No. 36-
08570A in the name of Plateau Trust (applicant). By letter dated
December 2L, 1993 and January 11 r 1994 and an Order issued April 1-,
L994, the hearing officer extended the time for filing a Petition
for Reconsideration in this matter to April- 22, J-994. on epril zz,
L994, the applicant submitted a Petition for Reconsideration of the
Recommended Order (petition). On May 5, t994, protestant Fish and
Game filed a response to the petition.

The department has reviewed the petition of the applicant and
Fish and Game's response to it and responds to both as fol1ows:

General response:

Most of the information and exhibits offered by the applicant
in its Petition for Reconsideration is new information which was
not provided at the hearing and can not now be considered by the
hearing officer without a further hearing. It is apparent that the
applicant contacted an engineer after the hearing and asked for the
review of rrhydroelectric potentialrr of the proposed generating
facility. frrespective of this general concern, this order
responds to each of the points raised by the applicant.

Specific response:

Finding of Fact 4.

The applicant objects to Finding of Fact No. 4 which lists,
but does not address, the issues identified by the protestants
at the hearing. The applicant's objection discusses the
evidence relating to these issues but does not suggest that
the issues are incorrectly identified. No change is required.

Finding of Fact 5.

The applicant objects to the admission by the hearing officer
of piotestant,s exhibits, A, B, C, D. The apflicant's
objection does not justify a change in the finding.

Finding of Fact 6.

The applicant's statement concerning the function of the Snake
River Basin Adjudication court does not disagree with this

oRDER - Pg t



finding and does not justify a change to it.

Findlng of Fact 7.

The applicant apparently is referring to Finding of Fact No.
9 and is disagreeing with the requirements of a hydropower
producer to file with the IPUC or the FERC. Contrary to the
applicant's statement, either federal and/or state approval or
a disclaimer such as an exemption must be obtained for
hydropower projects. A change to this finding is not
appropriate.

Finding of Fact 8.

Conceptual review of a proposed power generating facility by
an engineer after the department has conducted an
administrative hearing and has issued a Recommended order in
the contested matter conflicts with the holding of Shokal v.
Dunn and can not be considered timely. The letter dated April
2O, L994 from Jack Straubhar can not be considered as a design
and does not constitute plans and specifications for the
proposed hydropower facility.

Flndlng of Fact 9.

Exhibit #Z eitner has not been labeled by the applicant or was
not included by the applicant as a part of its Petition for
Reconsideration.

Finding of Fact 10.

The applicant's statement concerning wildlife use of wetland
areas does not disagree with the finding and does not justify
any change to it.

Fincling of Fact L2.

Based on information provided in the objection, the hearing
officer has changed Finding of Fact No" L2 in the Recommended
Order to show that the intended recreation use is hunting.

Finding of Fast 13.

The applicant's statement does not disagree with the finding
and does not justify any change to it.

Finding of Fact 1{.

The department's letter dated March 18, l-986 which was not
offered as evidence at the hearing, addresses stabilization of
a bank of an estuary of the Snake River, does not relate to
the application in question and does not justify any change to
Finding of Fact r.4.

Conclusion of Lan 1.

ORDER - Eg 2



Applicant objects to Conclusion of Law No. 1-. which lists, but
does not address the issues which can be considered by the
department in the approval of an application. The objection
does not justify a change to this conclusion.

Conclusion of Law 2.

The applicant objects to Conclusion of Law No. 2 which
describes the holding in Shokal v. Dunn. The applicant,s
latest submittal of rrplansrr are neither timely nor
sufficiently complete enough to satisfy the hotding in Shokal
v. Dunn and does not justify any change to the conclusion.

Conclusion of Law 3.

The applicant objects to Conclusion of Law No.
describes the text of a water appropriation rule.
to his conclusion is appropriate.

3. which
No change

Conclusion of Lalt 4.

The applicant objects to Conclusion of Law
describes the text a water appropriation ru1e.
this conclusion is appropriate.

Conclusion of Lart 5.

The applicant objects to Conclusion of Law
describes the text a water appropriation rule.
this conclusion is appropriate.

No. 4. which
No change to

No. 5. which
No change to

Conclusion of Law 6.

See the response to Finding of Fact B above.

Conclusion of Law 7,

The applicant's staLement does not disagree with
conclusion and does not justify any change to it.
Conclusion of Lalr 8.

The request for reconsideration apparently did not
exhibits 7 and 9. This conclusion should not be
since the applicant does not address the conclusion.

this

include
changed,

Conclusion of Lan 9.

The applicantts staternent does not disagree with the
conclusion and does not justify any change to it,.

Conclusion of lralr 10.

See the response to Conclusion of Law 6 above.

ORDER Pg3



Conclusion of Law 11.

No change is appropriate since financial ability is not at
issue in this contested rnatter.

Conclusion of Law 12.

No change is appropriate, since the applicant has not shown
that the application is in the local public interest.
Conclusion of Law X.3.

No change is appropriate, since the applicant has not shown
that the application is not contrary to the conservation of
water in Idaho.

Conclusion of Lart 14.

No change is appropriate, since the applicant has not met the
required ultimate burden of proof.

Conolusion of IJaIr 15.

The applicant's disagreement with the Recommended Order is not
sufficient justification to change the conclusion.

Response to Analysis

The analysis section shoul-d not be changed, since the
applicant has not shown any error in it.

Sunrmary

Contrary to applicant's assertion, protestant Fish & Game has
visited the spring and the proposed place of use. The failure
of the other protestants to make an on-site examination of the
applicantts proposed water use facility does not show error by
the protestants.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, hereby ORDERED that applicant Plateau Trust,s
Petition for Reconsideration is DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER, hereby, ORDERED that the Recommended Order
issued December 8, 1993 is modified as specified above under the
paragr

Signed

aph headed rin{ing

this ttfu
of Fact L2.

day of I L994.
tl

. GLEN SAXTON

ORDER Pg4

Hearing Officer



CERTIFICATE OF IIIAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this
mailed a true and correct copy, post age prepa id,

//ru day of May, L994, t
of the foregoing

f ollowing:ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION to Ihe

Robert Brailsford
Plateau Trust
P.O. Box L29t
Twin Fal1s, ID 83303

Steve Goddard
Idaho Dept,. of Fish and Game
P.O. Box 25
Boise, ID 83307

Petrena Thompson
60 Bell Rapids Rd.
Hagerman, ID 83332

Wynarda Exon
BeIl Rapids Rd
Hagerman, ID 83332

Ned Swisher
Hagerman VaIley Citizens
Ale rt

P.O. Box 32
Hagerman, ID 83332

Alice Wilson
58-C BeIl Rapids Rd.
Hagerman, ID 83332

Barbara Mcteod
BelI Rapids Rd.
Hagerman, ID 83332

I
Senior Secreta



State of Iu-.ho
DEPARTMBNT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CI]CII, D. ANI)RUS
(X)v1]RNOR

R. KEII'II IIIGGINSON
DtRE(rOR

IHEIEIEI][!fiEJanuary 24, L994

Ned Swisher
Hagerman Va1ley Citizen's Alert
P.O. Box 32
Hagerman, ID 83332

JAN Z Z rgga
Dtpartmeni. af llVuter f{ss,r,irr,s..,

Scutliern flegicri 0ffire

RE APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570A IN THE NAME OF PLATEAU
TRUST

Dear Mr. Swisher:

I have reviewed your letter dated January 14, L994 in which
you raise questions about the standing of certain parties to the
above referenced matter.

The last paragraph of the Recommended Order issued on December
8, 1993 was intended to set aside the protests of those parties who
did not show up at the hearing held on November 23, l-993.

The department considers that protestants AIice Wilson,
Petrena Thornpson, Barbara Mcleod and Wynarda Exon are parties in
the matter but that your participation in the hearing on behalf of
the Hagerman VaIley Citizents Alert also represented their
protests. I reached this conclusion since in the pre-hearing
conference, I specifically asked them if they wanted to participate
in the hearing and they replied something to the effect that your
participation for the HVCA was sufficient to represent their
interests.

Is there a problem or were you merely seeking clarification of
a procedural matter? I am certainly willing to copy the four (4)
non-participating protestants with future correspondence in this
matter if there is a need to do so.

Sinc elY,

/y,*J
I

L.
Wat

GLEN SAXTON, Chief
er AlI-ocation Bureau

Robert Brailsford
Fish & Game Steve Goddard
IDWR - S. Region

n

lj

c



HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZ.ENS' ALERT" INC
P.O. Box 32

Haqierman, ID 83332
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State of ldaho
DtrPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCtrS
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

January 11, a994
CI]CIL D. ANDRUS

Fq iEl E 11.Uh[ffTii.t;,..*'-

"Jl\t,l i l, iggft
Plateau Trust
c/o Robert H. Brailsford
P.O. Box I29L
Twin Falls, ID 83303 l'lti:artnteiri *t U.Uat'lt Hes*'rrfe.:

Si',rthtrtr R*gion iJffice

36-08570A IN THE NAME OF PLATEAURE

\
s
c\
tn
h
a
(

\9
n

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO.
TRUST

Dear Mr. Brailsford:

I have reviewed your letter dated January 5, i994 in which you
request a transcript of the hearing conducted by the department on
November 23, l-993 for the above referenced application and request
a second extension of tirne in which to prepare and file a petition
for reconsideration. I note that you apparently did not serve the
other parties with a copy of your January 5, L994 letter.

Procedure Rule 651- provides that any party may have a
transcript prepared at its own expense. fhe -estirnated cost of
preparing the requested transcript is ninety-six dollars ($96.00).
Upon your subnittal of this fee, the department will have a
transcript of the tape prepared.

I plan to grant an extension of time to allow preparation and
review of the transcript, unless the other parties can show within
fifteen (1-5) days of the date of this letter that the granting of
another extension will prejudice their position in the contested
matter.

By copy of this letter, I am providing notice to the other
parties of record of your letter and this response to it. I wish
to make clear that the applicant is required to serve the other
parti.es with any future pleadings. Failure of the applicant to
serve the other parties with future pleadings as required in Rule
of Procedure 3O2 will be cause for the hearing officer to reject
such defective pleadings.

Sincerel
*"4af.
L.' GLEN SAXTON
Hearing Officer

Encl: l-

Steve Goddard - Fish and Game
Ned Swisher - Hagerman Valley Citizen's Alert
IDWR - S. Region



:i1[:l$t--
January 5, L994

L. Glen Saxlon
Chief, Waler Allocation Bureau
fdaho Department of Water Resources
State Office
B201 N. Orchard S t. .
Boise, Idaho 83706

I believe that an extension is warranted for the
and because f made the original application more
before a hearing was held.

tRIEGiEtl Vffi[n]

.Jl\l,l -t :, 1gg4-

l}:Slartmcnt ut liintsr I{esiu,rees

Sr,itfirrrr RegiCIn 0ffieeDear Mr. Saxton:

On behalf of the Plateau Trust, I wish t.o request an exLension
of t.ime to prepare for a Petition of Reconsideration of the
denial of Application No. 36-08750A, dated December B, L993.
The extension is neetied,-becausii I have,been-.unable.to get a
transcript of t.he hearing on November 23, L993.

I requested a copy of the transcript of the heari-ng shortly
after j-t r,ras he1d. I was informed that I could geL a copy of
the tape, buL that j-t would not be transcribed. It was then
approxi.mately 3 weeks before I received a copy of the tape.
Because the tape is what is ca11ed a "slow" t.ape, I have been
unable to find anyone with the equipment to play it. f have
made a sincere effort to do so. Therefore, I am requesting a
transcribed copy of the hearing and a 30 day extension Lo
submit a Petition of Reconsideration of Applicat.ion No. 36-
08750A.

above reasons
than 2 years

Sincerely,
7

/'.1't't/ / /

,r/'1 /,' /A:l/J,t'at k /-r/'/'
Robert. H. Brailsford



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCtrS
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-g000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208\ 327-7566

CF]CII, D. ANDRUS
GOla:RNoR

R. KI'ITII IIICCII{SON
DTR}XJTOR

December 2L, j_993

Fish & Game Department
c/o Steve Goddard
P.O. Box 25
Boise, fD 83307

RE: APPLTCATION FoR PERMIT No.
TRUST

Sincere ly,

tlltErBEIWEm
DE0 r 3 1gg3

lJepartment ut l,Vatur fte:lourcus

Seuthern Regit:n 0ffiee

36-08570A IN THE NAME OF PLATEAU

V
N
\
r\U

I

\
\'

Dear Mr. Goddard:

Encl0sed 1". a. copy of a FAX which Robert Brairsford(applicant) sent .t-o lhe d6partnent on December 20, 1993. since itdoes not appear that t,he applicant =ervea you ritt . copy, r amforwarding one to you.

As backqround, the.pp.ricant reques_ted -a copy of the taperecording m.de of the neiring h"rJ1=" November 23, rgg3. Thedepartrnent did send a copy of the hearing tape to the applicant,but apparentry the appricint needs,nor" lii" tf r""i", the tape andto respond to the Recommended Order

under Rule of procedure s2, the date for the filing of apetition for reconsideration in 'connecti-on riirt -ir* 
Recommendedorder issued on December g , Lgg3, is extended to January 10 | Lgg|.The extended time period is riberaL au" t" the hoLiaays which arewithin the period.

By copy of this retter, r am advising the applicant that he isrequired to serve upon the other parties any future doeuments suchas a petition for reconsideration'"r ."""ptions to the RecommendedOrder.

/jL)
L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

Encl-: l-

IDWR
Rober

. Region
railsford

S
tB



State of Idaho
DEPARTMBNT OF WATER RESOURCBS
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Iloise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208\ 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CNCII, D, ANDRUS
(;()vl:RNoR

R. KF]ITII IIIGGINSON
DIRF'TOR

December 2L, 1993

Hagerman Valley Citizens AIert
c/o Ned Swisher
P.O. Box 32
Hagerman, fD 83332

APPLICATION FOR
TRUST

PERMIT NO. 36-08570A IN THE NAME OF PLATEAURE

Enclosed is a copy of a FAX which(applicant) sent to the department on December
does "91 appear that the applicant served youforwarding one to you.

+l backgroun-d, _the app.ricant_ _requested a copy of the taperecording made of the hearing herd on Novembe, il, !gg3. riledepartment did.send u_9opy of the hearing tape to the applicant,but appare-ntly the appticant needs more time t6 review the tape andto respond to the Recommended Order.

Under RuIe of Procedure 52, the date for fiting of a petitionfor reconsideration in connection with the Recommended ordei issuedon December 8, 1-993, is extended to January 1-0 , Lgg1. The extendedtime period is liberal due to the holidiys which are within theperiod.

.By,copy of this letter, r am advising the appricant that he isrequired to serve upon the other parties Jny turt,her documents suchas a petition for reconsideration or excep[ions to the Recommended
Orde r .

Dear Mr. Swisher:

Sincerely,

Robert Brailsford
20, l-993. Since it
withacopy,ram

-4/4,
L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

EncI: L

IDWR -
Robe rt

S. Region
Brailsford

cc:
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FROMr

ROBENT MAITSFOND

FAX No.d$B*r227

trJ0 A.M. DECEMBffi ZO, tgg].

TOI

L. CJ,EN $O(TON

IDA}{O DNPARTMENT OF IIATER RE$OURCES T'N(.NO .,i1927.?866

I{EASII,IC OFFIOER CONDUq,EINCPLATSAU

TRUST AFPtIGATION I'OR,"FFntfrT ilto , 35-O}57OA

PN.ATEAU SRIISS REQUEST S'OR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO APPI,Y FOR RECONSIDT,RATTON

0$' Tr{E DECISIoN 0N ApPrlcifirlou No. 36-0g?50l,
RIIASONST

THE TnUST I'IEEDS IIISE Tp ANrITZE THE TESTTMoNT RECORDED ON T]tE TA!E,
TO M A!I,D T! SUEI{IT MORE STECIF'IC INFORI4ATION.AM ?O BES?OI,ID T! TI{E
OBJECTIONS 0F tq IDAIIO tr'ISH AND GA}{E DEPARTMENT AI'ID To TI1S HA6ERMAN

VAttEY CITIZENS AIJARf,

TITE APPTICANT, PIATEAU TRIJST , REqUESTTID A COPX OF' THE ATIDIO TAIE
MADS AT n{E I{sARnE 0N N0VEI'IB6B 23, 1gg3 BAffEB oN TtiE lipnnrtrc orFrcERS
STATEI'EM 

'I,IADMT TTIE O}EMNG OF TTIE 'HEARIM ITI{AI CoPIEg oF' TTIE TAFts

WOI'I,D BE MADE AVAIIABLE UPON NEQUEI9T TO THE DSP'RTIEM.

uPoN REOEVTNG mm P.EI[L.A.I.r o[' THn APPtrcA$oN RoDmT rRAil.,gE'oRD,

Ac0t$E1 HIDER GENERAL' PO}IER oF ATTORNET, I{EM To fl{E SilfiN reUs OrrIcE oF
THE DUPAN.TT{ENT O[.tr{ATER RESOURCES AIYD REQUESTED A coPY OF' TT{E TAIE.
$'IABY BAtr'DWIN 0I' TIIAT OFx'IqE ,IMIYEDIATE].,I CAIIJID THE ,STAtE OFF,ICE OF, THm

DEPARITIIEI{I AI{D SHE I.IAS ASSMbb. THAT I }|OIIID RECEffS A COPY IY MAI[.
AS oF TI{E Hnrrr}lc oF rH$s m5slGn r HAIE N0[ REoETvED TI{E TAra AND As
A CONSESIIENCE HANM TO tITqTE TI}48 fO ANYIIZE THE TESTIMONY IN THE TAIE.
AND TO OFFER SIECII'IC IIqFORMATION RECANDIN TI{E OBJECTIONS.

PLATEAU TRU$T R$QUESTS AN EXTSNFIoN oF tIME oF FoURTEEN (14) nlrs
F'ROM RECEIPT OF TI.IE TAFE TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF' THE ORDER

I{ADn BI THE mARrl{G oF5'ICER, L. qLEN Sfi(tON , DE}ffI}tC t}tE AppLrcATroN
No. 35-08570,b,

ngPFFT BRArl,SF.onD



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

RIIC!iIVED
Nftv I I 1$''3

@iilu,',i v,,."i,u't i.--';;i@s

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION
FOR PERMIT NO. 36-0857OA
IN THE NAME OF PLATEAU TRUST

NOTICE OF HEARING

on Decernber L2, L990, Prateau Trust (applicant) filed with the
Department of Water Resources (departrnent) application for permit
no. 36-08057. The application was protested by a number of
individuars and organizations. on June 28, 1993, the apprication
was divided into two parts by the applicant. The department has
numbered the two apprications 36-08057A and 36-090578. The
department will proceed with action on 36-08OS7A.

The conference herd by the department on september L4, 1993 did
not resolve the matter of protest.

The Department has schedured the matter for hearing on Tuesday,
November 23, l-993 at 1:OO p.m. in the Gooding City Hall
Multi-Purpose Room, 308 5th Ave. West; Gooding, ID. The hearing
wiII be held in accordance with provisions of chapters 2 and L7;
Titte 42 and chapter 52, Title 67 , rdaho code, the adopted Rures
of Procedure of the department and Water Appropriation Rules 40
and 45. A copy of the rules may be obtained from the department
upon request. The presiding officer at the hearing will be Glen
Saxton.

The hearing will be conducted in a facitity which meets the
accessibility requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act.

If you require special accommodations in order to attend,
participate in or understand the hearing, please advise the
department within ten (10) prior to the hearing.

Dated this 8th day of N , L993.

A en Merr tt
for

Loren O. Holmes
Southern Region Manager



r hereby certify that on the 8th day of November, 1993, r mailed a
true and correct copyr postage prepaid by certified Mail, of this
document to the appricantlsl and protestant(s) listed below:

Secret

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX 1291
TWIN FALLS ID 83303

JAl.rES &/OR BARBARA HIGGTNS
300 l,toRRIsoN
TWIN FALLS ID 83301

ANTHONY BOWLEN

20 BELL RAPIDS RD

HAGERI,IAN ID 83332

JANE HOWELL

20 BELL RAPIDS RD

HAGERMAN ID 83332

WALLACE &/OR rAY FLOURNAY
58 BELL RAPIDS RD

HAGERMAN ID 83332

WINARDA EXON
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

BILL &/OR BARBARA MC LEOD
BELL RAPTDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

JASON BRANDT &/OR
ANNA LEE BRANDT
SPORTSMAN TRAILER PARK
HAGERMAN ID 83332

ADELBERT CROW &/OR
BEATRICE CROW

BELL RAPIDS RD

HAGERMAN ID 83332

CARTER &/OR ALrCE WTLSON
58-C BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

DAVID &/OR JOANNE SCHULTZ
52 BELL RAPIDS RD

HAGERMAN ID 83332

PETRENA THOMPSON

60 BELL RAPIDS RD

HAGERMAN ID 83332

S G CARLETON PRESIDENT
HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENS' ALERT INC
PO BOX 32
HAGERMAN ID 83332

ATTN CARL NELLIS SUPERVISOR
IDAHO FISH & GAME

PO BOX 428
JEROME ID 83338
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Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-3033

CECIL D, ANDRUS
Governor

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DlBctor

JAMES &/OR BARBAFa, HIGGINS
25 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Per:mit # 35-0857OA, 36-085708 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, L993.

I plan to rnail formal hearing notices setting the time and
place on about November 8.

If you have any questj-ons, please contact this office.

Very trul y yours,

Loren O. Ho s, P.E. mE' EIr?E
Southern Region Manager

12-Oct-1993

LH:MB

. STTIE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOARCES

222 Shoshone Street East o Twin Falls, Idaho . g3301_6105

0e T 1.1 1e93

Department cf Water Rosrurcet

Sgutlern Reg::r 0{flc':

(-r.zlu1/l)fr).-
t>p Iy' r,'

ffinGEIuHrB
OcI i 1 1993

Department ol- Writo, iieuaurcer
.rclfi grn geg:c:,r 0flj::

n
tJ



Stote of ldoho

DEPARIMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls, tdoho 6030i (2OS) 736-0000

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

12-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Di€ctor

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX \29L
TWIN FALLS ID 83303

Application for PermiE # 36-08570A, 36-085708 (plateau Trust)
Dear Mr. Brailsford:
Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter isbeing re-scheduled to November 23, 1993:

r pran to mail formar hearing notices setting the time andplace on about November g.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of Idoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho OOOo.I (200) 736.0003

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

12-Oct-L993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Dicctor

JAMES &/OR BARBARA HrcGrNs
26 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN TD 83332

Apprication for permiE # 36-08570A, 36-085708 (prateau Trust)
Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduring confricts, the hearing on this matter isbeing re-scheduled to November 23, l_993:

r pran to nail formar hearing notices setting the time andplace on about November g.

rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folts, tdoho 83001 (2Og) 706-0000

CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINsON
Governor l-2-Oct-1993 Director

ANTHONY BOWLEN
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Pernit # 36-08570A, 3G-08570B (plateau Trust)
Dear Mr. Bow1en:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, t_993:

r pran to mair formar hearing notices setting the time andplace on about November g.

rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF VATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone st. Eost. Twin Foils. tdoho g3301 (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

12 -Oct-19 9 3 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Di€ctor

JANE HOWELL
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Apprication for PermiE # 36-0852oA, 36-085zoB (prateau Trust)

Dear Ms. HoweII:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, L993

r plan to rnail formal hearing notices setting the tine and
place on about November g.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, ldoho g330r (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

12-Oct-1993
R. KEITH HIGGIN5ON

Dlt€cror

WALLACE &/OR FAY FLOURNAY
58 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for PerrniE # 36-08570A, 36-0857oB (prateau Trust)
Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduring confricts, the hearing on this matter isbeing re-scheduled to November 23, 1993:

r plan to nair formal hearing notices setting the tirne andplace on about Novernber B.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Foils, ldoho g33o.t (20s) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

WINARDA EXON
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

l-2-Oct-l-993 R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Diector

Application for PermLiu # 3G-08570A, 36-0857OB (plateau Trust)
Dear Ms. Exon:

Due to scheduring confricts, the hearing on this matter isbeing re-scheduled to November 23, 1993

r pran to mail formal hearing notices setting the tirne andplace on about November g.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1mes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern RegiOn. 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, ldoho BOO01 (200) 706-0003

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
12 -Oct-l-9 9 3 Diector

BILL &/OR BARBARA MC LEOD
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Permit # 36-08570A, 36-085708 (Ptat,eau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, 1993.

I plan to nail formal hearing notices setting the tirne and
place on about November 8.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1mes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Foils. tdoho 8330.1 (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Governor L2 -Oct-199 3 Dlr€ctor

JASON &/OR ANNA LEE BRANDT
SPORTSMAN TRAILER PARK
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Perrnit # 35-08570A, 36-085708 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, L993.

I plan to nail formal hearing notices setting the tine and
place on abgut November 8.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holrnes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
southern Region, 222 Shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils. ldoho 8330r (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS 12-Oct-l-993 R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Governor

Di€ctor

ADELBERT &/OR BEATRTCE CROW
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Permit # 36-08570A, 36-0g5708 (plateau Trust)
Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, 1993

I plan to nail formal hearing notices setting the tine and
place on about November 8.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1mes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF VATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost. Twin Foils. tdoho 00301 (2OS) 7g6.00g3

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor 12-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Dirccror

CARTER &/OR ALICE WILSON
58-C BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Pernit # 36-08570A, 36-085T08 (plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduring conflicts, the hearing on this rnatter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, 1993.

r pran to rnail formar hearing notices setting the tirne and
place on about November B.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folts. tdoho 0OO0{ (2OO) 706-0000

CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Governor 12 -Oct-199 3 Dircctor

DAVID &/OR JOANNE SCHULTZ
62 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Permit # 36-08570A, 36-085708 (prateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, L993.

I plan to mail formal hearing notices setting the tirne and
place on about November 8.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
southern Region, 222 shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Foils. ldoho 8330,t (2os) 736.3033

CECIL D. ANDRUs
Govetnor

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director12-Oct-1993

PETRENA THOMPSON
60 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Permit- # 36-08570A, 36-085708 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23 , 1,993.

f plan to rnail formal hearing notices setting the tine and
place on about November 8.

ff you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Fo[s, ldoho BOO0i (2og) 706-g0g3

CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Governor l-2-Oct-L993 Director

S G CARLETON PRESIDENT
HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENS' ALERT INC
PO BOX 32
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Application for Permit' # 36-08570A, 36-08570B (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to Novernber 23 , l-993.

I plan to nail formal hearing notices setting the tirne and
place on about November 8.

ff you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH:MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils. tdoho 0COO1 (2OS) 706.0000

CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Govemor l-2 -Oct-199 3 Di€cror

ATTN CARL NELLIS SUPERVISOR
IDAHO FISH & GAME
PO BOX 428
JEROME ID 83338

Application for PernLl- # 36-09570A, 36-085708 (plateau Trust)

Gentlemen:

Due to scheduling conflicts, the hearing on this matter is
being re-scheduled to November 23, 1993.

I plan to mail forrnal hearing notices setting the tirne and
place on about November 8.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
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HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENS' ALERT, INC
P.O. Box 32

Hagerman, ID 83332
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Stote of ldoho

DEPARIMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 03301 (2OS) 736-3033

O6-Oct-1993
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

JANE HOWELL
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

HECEIVED

ocT 0 8 t993

Oopulmont of V{&tor Rssour@o

Re: 35-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Ms. Howell:

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Forrnal notice setting time and place will be mailed october
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a conflict, please let ne know prior to october
t2r 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH:MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-30C3

O5-Oct-1993
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor
R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Director

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX L29L
TWIN FALLS ID 83303-L29]-

RECEIVED

ocT 0 I 1993

Depaflll"lont i,r iuatgl Re$oufoos

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Mr. Brailsford:
This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting tine and place will be mailed october
12 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.
If you have a conflict, please let ne know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holrnes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2os) 7C6-3033

06-Oct-l-993
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

JAMES &/OR BARBARA HIGGINS
26 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN TD 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, L993 in Gooding.

Forma1 notice setting tirne and place will be rnailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to october
L2r 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2OO) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINsON
Diector

ANTHONY BOWLEN
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant:

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting tirne and place will be mailed October
12 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a confJ.ict, please let me know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB

06-oct-1993

JANE HOWELL
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
of f ice i.sSEuttgorRegtoruaaadb[qfg srfrEss rspFlhdffi'ec$pqp6lzos) 736-3033

cEcrL frd$ftH'l notice setti-ng tine and prace wirl be naj-Iea oc0o$E$::::'nto*u1lno',rtI"== confli-cts with the october zG date arise.
rf you have a conflict, please let me know prior to october
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holrnes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-3033

06-Oct-1993
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor
R. KEITH HIGGIN5ON

Dlrector

WALLACE &/OR FAY FLOURNAY
58 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, L993 in Gooding.

Formal notj-ce setting tirne and place will be mailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 25 date arise.
If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 8330'l (2OS) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

O6-Oct-l-993

WINARDA EXON
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN TD 83332

Re: 36-08570A (P1ateau Trust)

Dear Protestant:

This office is tentatively scheduLing this application for
hearing on October 26, l-993 in Gooding.

Forma1 notice setting time and place will- be rnailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to october
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB

R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Direcror



Stote of ldoho

DEPARThAENT OF WATER RESOURCE5
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2Os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DlEctor

BrLL &/OR BARBARA MC LEOD
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 35-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, L993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting time and place will be mailed october
L2 unLess conflicts with the October 26 date arise
If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1rnes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Folls. ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

JASON &/OR ANNA LEE BRANDT
SPORTSMAN TRAILER PARK
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting time and place will be mailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a conflict, pJ.ease let ne know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH:MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls. ldoho 0330r (2Og) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Dlrecror

ADELBERT &/OR BEATRTCE CROW

BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 35-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting time and place will be mailed october
t2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to october
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCE5
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 8330{ (2OO) 736.3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-Oct-L993 R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

CARTER &/OR ALrCE WTLSON
58-C BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 35-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, L993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting tirne and place will be mailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you have a conflict, please let ne know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH:MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 8330r (2OS) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-Oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Direcror

DAVrD &/OR JOANNE SCHULTZ
62 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting time and place will be mailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise. 

,

If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Folls. ldoho 8330't (2oO) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUs
Governor

06-Oct-l-993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Diecror

PETRENA THOMPSON
60 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant:

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting tirne and place will be rnailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise.

If you bave a conflict, please let me know prior to October
L2, 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. HoLmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls. ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

06-oct-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

S G CARLETON PRESIDENT
HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENS' ALERT INC
PO BOX 32
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 25, l-993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting tine and place will be mailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise. '

If you have a conflict, please let ne know prior to October
L2r 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost. Twin Folls. ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governol

06-Oct-1993 R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

ATTN CARL NELLIS SUPERVISOR
rDAHO FISH & GAME
PO BOX 428
JEROME ID 83338

Re: 36-08570A (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestant(s):

This office is tentatively scheduling this application for
hearing on October 26, 1993 in Gooding.

Formal notice setting tine and place will be nailed October
L2 unless conflicts with the October 26 date arise. '

If you have a conflict, please let me know prior to October
L2r 1993.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION
FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570A
IN THE NAME OF PLATEAU TRUST

NOTICE OF
PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE

On December 1
Department of
no. 36-08057.
individuals a
was divided i
numbered the two apprications 36-08057A and 36-080578. The
department will proceed with action on 36-08057A

The Department has schedured the matter for a pre-hearing
conference on Tuesday, September L4,1993 at l":00 pM, in the
Gooding city HaII, 3oB 5th Ave. West, Gooding. The conference wil1
be held in accordance with provisions of chapters 2 and L7, Title
42 and chapter 52, Title 67 , rdaho code, the adopted Rures of
Procedure of the department and Water Appropriation Rules 40 and
45. A copy of the rules may be obtained from the departrnent upon
request. The person conducting the conference wirl be Loren
Holmes.

The conference will be conducted in a facility which meets the
accessibility requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act.
rf you.require speciar accommodations in order to attend,participate in or understand the hearing, please advise the
department within ten (10) prior to the hearing.

Dated this Z dayof A,-, n,t ,14].

nO. Ho mes
Southern Region Manager

2, l-990, Plateau Trust (applicant) filed with the
Water Resources (department) application for permit
The application was protested by a number of

nd organizations. On June 28, 1993, the application
nto two parts by the applicant. The department has



r hereby certify that on the 27th day of August, 1993 r mailed atrue and correct copy, postage prepaid by certified rnaiI, of this
document to the appricant(s) and protestant(s) risted berow:

Secre
c

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX L29L
TWIN FALLS ID 83303

JAMES &/OR BARBARA HIGGINS
26 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

ANTHONY BOWLEN
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

JANE HOWELL
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

WALLACE &/OR FAY FLOURNAY
58 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

WINARDA'EXON
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

BILL &/OR BAf,,BARA MC LEOD
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

JASON BRANDT &/OR
ANNA LEE BRANDT
SPORTSMAN TRAILER PARK
HAGERMAN ID 83332

ADELBERT CROW &/OR
BEATRICE CROW
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

CARTER &/OR ALrCE WTLSON
58-C BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

DAVrD &/OR JOANNE SCHULTZ
62 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

PETRENA THOMPSON
60 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

S G CARLETON PRESIDENT
HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENS'
ALERT INC
PO BOX 32
HAGERMAN ID 83332

ATTN CARL NELLIS SUPERVISOR
IDAHO FISH & GAIVIE
PO BOX 428
JEROME ID 83338



COIIFERENCE AND HEARI}IG PROCEDURE

APPLICATIOII FOR PERIIIT

I SSUES

Section,42-203A, ldaho Code, requires the department to consider the fottoring issues in
connection rith an application for permit:

1. titt the proposed appropriation injure other Hater rights?

2. Is the rater supply sufficient for the purpose for Hhich it is sought to be appropriated?

3. tJas the application made in good faith or for detay or speculative purposes?

4. Does the appticant have sufficient financia[ resources Hith r{hich to coflpl,ete the proposed
project?

5. ls the proposed appropriation in the locat pubtic interest, rhich is defined as the affairs
of the peopLe in the area directly affected by the pnoposed use?

6. ls the proposed use contrary to conservation of rater resources Hithin the state of ldaho?

BURDEN OF PROOF

The appticant has the initial, burden of proof for issues 1,2,3,4, and 6 above and mlst
provide evidence for the department to evatuate these criteria.

The initiat burden of proof on issue 5 above lies rith both the appl,icant and protestant as to
factors of Hhich they are most knortedgeabte and cognizant. The apptitbnt has the irttimate burden of
persuasion, horever, for this issue.

PROCEDURE

- The department generatly conducts an informal conference Hith the parties to determine the
issues and to try to settle a protested matter before a hearing is scheduted. If a hearing is hel,d,
the department ritt issue a Hritten decision based on the hearing record.

COIIFEREIICE

. The F/rPole of a pre'hearing conference is to provide the opportunity for the parties and the
deParttnent to famitiarize thensetves rith a contested matter and'io attenit to resoive the matter.
At the conference, the departnent may atso fornrutate ard sirytify the issues, identify docrments to
avoid ururrecessary proof, exchange proposed exhibits or prepared testimony, l,imit ritnesses, discuss
setttement or make settteflrent offers, schedute hearings, estabtish procedure at hearing and address
other matters that nny expedite orderty conduct ard disposition of the proceeding or iis settl.eflEnt.

HEARING

The department ritt tape record the hearing. Copies of a hearing tape are avaitabte upon
request and the payment of the cost of reproducing the tape.

. The hearing l,ikety uitt be conducted by a hearing officer appointed by the Director rather than
by the Director hinrsetf. lf so, the hearing officer ril.t prepare'a recomnended order for the the
Director's consideration. Parties can fite exceptions to a recoflrnended order, briefs in support of
the exceptions or may request oral argwrent. Parties may seek judiciat reviex of any finat'order
issued by the Director.

. Parties may by Hritten_sti.Pulation raive the right to a recoflmended order, particutarty rhen a
shortened decision process is desirable or necessary. Such a raiver does not etiminate any rights of
the parties in connection rith the final order of the oirector and judiciat reviex of the order.

EXH T BI TS

A Party Hho plans to offer an exhibit as part of the hearing record nrust provide a copy of the
proposed exhibit to the parties and to the hearing officer.

AI,IERICANS I'ITH DISAEILITIES ACT

Any hearing scheduted ritl, be conducted in a facitity rhiih meets the accessibitity requirements
of the Anrericans rith Disabitities Act. If you require speciat accomodations in order to attend,
participate in or understand the hearing, ptease advise the department within (t0) days prior to ihe
hear i ng.
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CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost. Twin Foils, tdoho 6000,t (20g) 706-3003

2O-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DiEctor

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX 729]-
TWTN FALLS rD 83303

Re: apprication 3G-09570 A&B by prateau Trust
Dear Mr. Brailsford:

Sincerely,

The departnent. 
".ckrgwledgeg- assignment and amendment of theapprication which divideJ tn" r"€t.i--inlo two parts as fotlows:

* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power |enlration, riiarit. and recreation.
* Apprication 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

r have sent notice of the change to alr protestants and advisedthen of their rights as partieJ i"-ttti= matter.
r am pranning to schedure application 36-085?0A for a pre-hearingconference on_!"p!grt"r L4, 1993. Fornal notices will be sentabout August 27, Lgg3

rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

,{il^c{,Of en O.
Southern

Holmes, p. E.
Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost. Twin Foils, tdoho BOO01 (2OB) 706-009g

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor L9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINsON

Dicctor

ATTN CARL NELLIS SUPERVISOR
IDAHO FISH & GAME
PO BOX 428
JEROME ID 83338

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Gentlemen:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the department has
changed its records to reflect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Application 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Arl uses were previousry conbined in a singre application.
Your standing as an original party is unaffected by this change.
As a resurt of the change, you nay wish to amend or withdraw yourprotest against one or both of the current applications. Any luch
amendment or withdrawal must be made in writing to this offLce.
I am planning to schedule application 36-085?oA for a pre-bearing
conference on September L4, 1993. Formal notices wilr Le sent
about Aug"ust 27, 1993.

The applicant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with
36-085708 at this tine.
rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Ho1rnes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho BOO0,| (206) 706-0030

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor 1"9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Diector

S G CARLETON PRESIDENT
HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENS' ALERT INC
PO BOX 32
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the department haschanged its records to reflect tne- toftowing, '

* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdlife and recreation.
* Apprication 36-0g5z08 proposes to use l_0.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Alr uses were previousry combined in a singre apprication.
Your standing-as an original party is unaffected by this change.As a resurt of. the change, you may wish to amend oi wiinar", v""1.protest against one or both of the current applications. Any suchamendment or withdrawal must be made in writiirg to this office.
r am pranning to schedule application 36-0g5?oA for a pre-hearingconference on septenber L4, 1993. Formal notices will Le sentabout August 22, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with36-08570B at this time.

rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region. 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 83301 (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS 1-9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Governor

Diector

PETRENA THOMPSON
60 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestant:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the department haschanged its records to reflect tne- totr"rirrgi-
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdlife ana iecreation.
* Apprication 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Arl uses were previously cornbined in a single application.
Your standing-as- an original party is unaffected by this change.As a resurt of the change, you may wish to amend oi withdr", i"",protest against one or both of the current appticalions. Any suchamendment or withdrawal must be made in writi^ng to ini" office.
r am pranning to schedule application 36-08520A for a pre-bearingconference on geptember L4, 1993. Fornal notices will be sentabout August 2?, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with36-08570B at this time.

rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Foils. tdoho E3301 (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor 1-9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Diecror

DAVrD &/OR JOANNE SCHULTZ
62 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the department haschanged its records to reflect tnL- foftowing, '

* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wildrife and recreation.
* Application 36-085708 proposes to use 1o.s cfs of water forfish propagation.

All uses were previously cornbined in a single apprication.
Your standing-as- an originar party is unaffected by this change.As a resurt of . the change, you rnay wish to amend oi wiitra.;; i;;,protest against one or both of the current applications. Any sucharnendment or withdrawal must be made in writiirq to this office.
r 

"T 
planning to schedure application 36-085?oA for a pre-hearingconferense on septenber L4, 1993. Formar notices wiri be sentabout August 2?, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with36-08570B at this tine.
rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Ho1rnes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho g330i (2OS) 7g6-0090

CECIL D. ANDRUS
6overnor

19-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Di€ctor

CARTER &/OR ALICE WILSON
58-C BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-085Z0 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change nade by the appricant, the department haschanged its records to reflect thL- following: t -- -

* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Apprication 36-085708 proposes to use Lo.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

All uses were previously conbined in a single application.
Your standing_as- an originar party is unaffected by this change.As a result of. the change, you may wish to amend oi wiinari, v"",protest against one or both of the current appticalions. Any suchamendment or withdrawal must be made in writiirg to this office.
r am planning to schedule application 36-085?oA for a pre-bearingconference on septenber L4, 1993. Formal notices wili be sentabout August 22, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with36-085708 at this time.
rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost. Twin Foils, tdoho ooo0{ (2oo) 706-0000

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor J-9-Aug-1-993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Di€ctor

ADELBERT &/OR BEATRICE CROW
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the applicant, the department haschanged its records to reflect tnL- tottowing: ^

* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert l-0.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Application 36-085z08 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Alr uses were previously conbined in a single application.
Your standing^a:_ an original party j-s unaffected by this change.As a result of the change, you rnay wish to arnend oi withdtir fo"tprotest against one or both of thE current applications. Any suchamendment or withdrawal rnust, be made in writi-ng to this office.
r am pranning to schedule application 36-ogs?oA for a pre-hearingconference on septenber L4, 1993. Fornal notices silr Le sentabout August 2?, 1993.

The applicant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with36-085708 at this tirne.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Foils. ldoho 8300i (2os) 706-g009

CECIL D. ANDRUS
6overnor 19-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

DiFcror

JASON &/OR ANNA LEE BRANDT
SPORTSMAN TRAILER PARK
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the departrnent haschanged its records to reflect the- following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert l-0.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Apprication 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

A11 uses were previousry combined in a singre apprication.
Your standing_as_ an originar party is unaffected by this change.As a result of the change, you may wish to amend oi withdr., fourprotest against one or both of the current applications. Any suchamendment or withdrawal must be made in writiirg to this office.
r an planniug to schedule application 36-085?oA for a pre-bearingconference on septenber Li, 1993. Formar notices will Le sentabout August 27, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with36-085708 at this tirne.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost. Twin Folts. ldoho 83301 (2os) 736-3033

CECIL D, ANDRUS
Governor 1-9-Aug-L993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Diector

BrLL &/OR BARBARA MC LEOD
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the department has
changed its records to reflect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert i-0.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Application 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Arl uses were previousry combined in a single application.
Your standing as an originar party is unaffected by this change.
As a resurt of the change, you may wish to amend or withdraw yourprotest against one or both of the current applications. Any luch
amendment or withdrawal must be nade in writing to this offLce.
r am planning to schedule application 36-085?oA for a pre-hearing
eonference on Septenber L4, 1993. Formar notices wirl Le sent
about August 27, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with
36-08570B at this tirne.

rf you have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folts, tdoho 8330.1 (208) 736-3033

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor L9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

DiGctor

WINARDA EXON
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Ms. Exon:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the applicant, the department has
changed its records to refLect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Application 36-oBsToB proposes to use j-0.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Alr uses were previousry combined in a singre apprication.
Your standing,as an original party is unaffected by this change.
As a resurt of the change, you may wish to amend oi withdraw yourprot'est against one or both of the current applications. Any such
amendment or withdrawal must be rnade in writing to this office.
I aT planning to schedule application 36-085ZOA for a pre-hearing
conference on septenber L4, 1993. Formar notices wirL te sent
about August 27, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with
36-08570B at this time.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils. ldoho 83301 (2OS) 706-0030

CTCIL D. ANDRU5
Governor

1-9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Direcror

WALLACE &/OR FAY FLOURNAY
58 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This application has been divided into two seapplicant.
parate matters by the

Based on the change rnade by the appricant, the department has
changed its records to reflect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wildlife and recreation.
* ApplicaLion 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

All uses were previousry combined in a singre apprication.
Your standing_as an originar party is unaffected by this change.As a resurt of the change, you may wish to anend or withdraw fourprotest against one or both of the current applications. Any luch
amendnent or withdrawal must be made in writing to this office.
r an planning to schedule application 36-085?oA for a pre-hearing
conference on septenber L4, 1993. Formar notices wilL Le sentabout August 27, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with
36-08570B at this time.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holrnes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls. ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-g0g0

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor

1-9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Diector

JANE HOWELL
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 35-08570 A&B by plateau Trust

Dear Ms. HoweII:

This application has been divided into two separate rnatters by the
applicant.

Based on the change made by the applicant, the department has
changed its records to reflect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water for

the purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Application 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water for

fish propagation.

Alr uses were previously combined in a singre apptication.
Your standing as an original party is unaffected by this change.
As a resurt of the change, you may wish to anend or withdraw your
protest against one or both of the current applications. Any luch
amendment or withdrawal rnust be made in writing to this office.
I am planning to schedule application 36-085?oA for a pre-hearing
conference on September L4, 1993. Formal notices will be sent
about August 27, 1993.

The applicant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with
36-08570B at this time.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region. 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 8330i (2OS) 736-0000

CECIL D. ANDRUs
Gove rnor 1-9-Aug-1993 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Diector

ANTHONY BOWLEN
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust

Dear Mr. Bowlen:

This application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the applicant, the department has
changed its records to reflect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert 10.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdrife and recreation.
* Apprication 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

Arr uses vrere previousry combined in a singre apprication.
Your standing as an originar party is unaffected by this change.
As a resurt of the change, you may wish to amend or withdraw yourprotest against one or both of the current applications. Any such
amendment or withdrawal must be made in writing to this offLce,
r am planning to sshedule application e6-085?oA for a pre-hearing
conference on September 11, 1993. Formar notices wirr Le sent
about August 27, 1993.

The appricant has indicated he does not wish to proceed with
36-085708 at this time.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stqte of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost. Twin Foils, ldoho EOO01 (2OB) 706-g000

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Governor 19-Aug-1993

ndicated he does not wish to proceed with

R, KEITH HIGGINsON
Di€cror

JAMES &/OR BARBARA HIGGINS
26 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

Re: application 36-08570 A&B by plateau Trust
Dear Protestants:

This.application has been divided into two separate matters by theapplicant.

Based on the change made by the appricant, the department has
changed its records to reflect the following:
* Application 36-08570A proposes to divert l-0.5 cfs of water forthe purposes of power generation, wirdlife and recreation.
* Application 36-085708 proposes to use 10.5 cfs of water forfish propagation.

All uses were previousry cornbined in a single apprication.
Your standing_as an originar party is unaffected by this change.As a resurt of the change, you may wish to amend or withdraw fourprotest against one or both of the current applications. Any luch
amendment or withdrawal nust be made in writing to this office.
r an planning to schedule application g6-0852oA for a pre-bearing
conference on september L4, 1993. Formar notices wirl Le sentabout August 27, 1993.

The applicant has i
36-085708 at this t lme.

rf you have any questions, prease contact this office.

Sincerely,

Loren O. Holmes, p. E.
Southern Region Manager



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Folls, Idoho 83301 (2OS) 736-0030

24 -Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

6overnor
R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Di€cro.

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX L29L
TWIN FALLS ID 83303-]-291

Re: Application for Perrnit Uo. 36-08570 (ptateau Trust)

Dear Mr. Brailsford:

We regret to inform you that it is necessary to schedule
advertisement of Fhe, above referenced application in the Post
Register in rdahol'ffi, z1s & 3lL2/g2 with-the last date for the
final subnitting of protests on 3/23/92.

We have received verification from the Post Register that
they did not publish the legal as originally requested on
2/2L & 2/2819L. At that time we published in the five
statewide newspapers as required by the Departmentrs Rules &
Regulations but the Post Register was the only newspaper that
did not publish correctly.

If we receive any additional protests from this publication,
we will send you a copy.

We apologize for any inconvenience this delay may have caused
you. If you have any questions or if this office can be of
further assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2oO) 736-3033

24-Feb-L992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

R, KEITH HIGGINSON
Di€ctor

ATTN KARLEEN POEHLER
POST REGISTER
PO BOX 1-800
IDAHO FALLS ID 83402

Dear Ms. Poehler:

Thank you for your letter of 2lL9l92 wiE}n verification of
non-publication of the legal ad for Plateau Trust, 36-08570,
that was originally scheduled for 2/2L & 212819L.

Enclosed please find another copy of that legal that we need
to publish on 3/5 t 31L2192.

Legal ads submitted by the Regional Office in Twin Falls are
to be run as submitted unless changes are authorized by the
Department. The publication dates, set up by ldaho Code,
usually fall on the first and third publishing date of the
month unless holidays intervene.

AIso, please alert your billing staff that the Departmental
address within the legal deternines which office should
receive the galley proof, affidavit of publication and the
billinq statement.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me-

Very truly yours,

Mary Baldwin
Secretary/Of f ice Coordinator

Enclosure



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR WATER RIGHT

The Following application(s) have been filed to appropriate the public
waters of the State of fdaho:

35-08570

PLATEAU TRUST
C/O ROBERT BRAILSFORD
P.O. BOX LzgL
TWIN FALLS, rD 93303

SouTce: BICKEL SPRINGS Tributary: SNAKE RMR
Diversion pt: LoT 8 (sEsEsE) sec 6 T ogs R 14E

USe: WILDLIFE
FISH PROPAGATTON
POWER
RECREATTON

Total Diversion:
Date riled z L2/L2/ L990

( 10. s00( 10. s00( 10. s00( 10.500( 10.500

( sEsE )
( swsw) r,ot 10
( NWNE )

cFs )

cPs )
cFs )

cFs )
cFs )

In: T08S Rl.3
R14

10
11
2

Lot
Lot
Lot

ES
ES

s

0L
06
07

( sEsw)
NENW

( swsE )
( NWNW )

Lot 10
Lot 3

The pemit(s) will be subject to all prior wate= rj-ghts. protests

raay be submitteci based on the criteria of Sec. 42-zo3A,, Idaho Ccoe and./or
the new pr.rblic interest criteria of Sec. 42-zo3c, Id,aho Ccd,e. protests

must be filed with the Direct,or, Dept. of Water Resources, z2z Shoshone St.
East, I\rin Fa11s, Idaho 83301 on or before March 23, IggZ.

R. Keith Higginson, Direct,or
Publi.shed 3/5 & 3/12/92



fr"I"f
Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF VATER RE5OURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (208) 736.3000

CECIL D, ANDRUS
Governor

R. KEITH HIGGINsON
Director

ROBERT BRAILSFORD
PLATEAU TRUST
PO BOX L29L
TWIN FALLS ID 83303-1291

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570

Dear Mr. Brailsford:
Enclosed are copies of protests filed against the above
referenced appl ication.
The Department suggests you contact the protestant(s)
directly to determine the exact nature of the protest(s) and.,
if possible, to resolve the matter without action by the
Department.

The attachrnent to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.
It, also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Departrnent in resolving
protested applications

You have previously requested additional time to prepare
information prior to a hearing on this matter. This office
will correspond with you annually to request an update on
planning for the project.

If you have any questions
assistance, please feel fr

O6-Feb-l-992

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manaqer

this office can be of further
contact us.

or if
ee to

LH: MB

Enclosure (s)



, Attachinent to tetter dated 06-Feb-1992

To att parties in the rnatter of
Apptication for permit No. 36-08570
In the name of Ptateau Trust

PROTESTED APPLICATIO}I FOR PER}IIT:
ISSUES CONSIDERED, Co|IFERENCE PRoCEDURE

ln processing att apptications for permit, the department m.rst consider the fottoring issues, rhich are
specified in Section 42-203A of the IDAHo CoDE:

1) ltitt the proposed use reduce the quantity of Hater under existing rights?

2) ls the proposed Hater suppty insufficient for the prirposes intended?

3) ts the apptication made in good faith or for detay or specutative purposes?

4) Has the appticant sufficient financiat resources rith rhich to comptete the pnoposed project?

5) uitt the proposed use conftict r{ith the tocal pubtic interest?

6) Is the proposed use contrary to conservation of rater resources rithin the state of ldaho?

llhen an apptication is protested, the statute requires the department to conduct a heaning to create a record
of the evidence considered in approving or denying the apptication.

llormatty, an informal pre-hearing conference is hetd prior to the actual hearing. The objectives of the
informat conference are as fotlorls:

1) Io famitiarize att parties xith the apptication and the issues being raised.

2) Io provide a form for discussion and possibte resolution of the matter among the parties.

3) To provide information to the parties about the departnentrs hearing procedure in deciding protested
apptications.

4, To discuss scheduting of the matter for hearing.

llotices setting the time and place for the conference uitt be sent by certified mait to att parties at least 10
days prior to the conference. Ihis is the same procedure specified by Lar for serving notice of hearings.

Conferences are conducted under Rutes for Practice and Procedure adopted under the Idaho Adninistrative
Procedures Act.



Srote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESCURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 03001 (2os) 706-g000

O6-Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor
R, KEITH HIGGIN5ON

Dlrector

JAMES &/OR BARBARA HIGGINS
26 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approvar of the above referenced
appricat,ion has been received and a copy has been sent to theapplicant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibre,
to resorve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.
rt arso gives a brief description of the conferenLe and
hearing procedure forlowed by the Department in resolvingprotested applications.
ff you have any questions or
assistance, please feel free

this office can be of further
contact us.

1t
to

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



Srote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RE5OURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 6030{ (2os) 796.0003

O6-Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Governor Diector

ANTHONY BOWLEN
20 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570 (plateau Trust)

Dear Mr. Bowlen:

Your protest against the approval of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
applicant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possible,
to resolve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an apprication.
It, also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resolving
protested applications.

If,.you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



-.ote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 8330{ (2OS) 736-3033

O6-Feb-1992
CECIL D, ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Governor
Director

JANE HOWELL
20 BELL RAPTDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Ms. Howe1l:

Your protest against the approval of the above referenced
apprication has been received and a copy has been sent to the
appricant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibrL,
to resolve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this retter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.
rt also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resolving
protested applications.

rf you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1mes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



Srote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 83301 (2OS) 706-003g

06-Feb-l-992
CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON

DiEctorGovernor

WALLACE &/OR FAY FLOLRNAY
58 BELL RAPTDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLfCATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-09570 (plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approvaL of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
applicant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possible,
to resolve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this retter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.
It also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resolving
protested applications.

rf you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manaqer

LH: MB
Enclosure



5rote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RE5OURCES
SOuthern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Folls, ldoho 8330,t (2OO) 736-0000

06-Feb-L992
CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Governor Director

WTNARDA EXON
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Ms. Exon:

Your protest against the approval of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
applicant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possible,
to resolve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.
ft also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resolving
protested applications.

If you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



Sret€ of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF VATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Foils, tdoho 63301 (208) 736.3033

06-Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

BILL &/OR BARBARA MC LEOD
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLTCATTON FoR PERMTT No. 36-0g570 (plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

Your protest against the approvar of the above referencedapprication has been received and a copy has been sent to theappricant with the suggestion that he Lontact you directry todetermine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibla,
t,o resolve the matter without action by the o6partinent.
The attachrnent to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.rt also gives a brief description of the conferenll andhearing procedure forlowed by the Department in resorvingprotested applications.

rf you have any questions or if this office can be of furtherassistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



5rote of ldoho

DEPARIMENT OF WATER RE5OURCES
SOUthern RegiOn, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho g330{ (2OS) 736.0003

06-Feb- 1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

If you have any questions or
assist,ance, please feel free

R, KEITH HIGGINsON
DlEcror

this office can be of further
contact us.

JASON &/OR ANNA LEE BRANDT
SPORTSMAN TRAILER PARK
HAGERMAN TD 83332

RE: APPLTCATION FOR PERMIT No. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approval of the above referencedapplication has been received and a copy has been sent to theapplicant with the suggestion that he Lontact you directry todetermine the exact nature of the protest andr-if possibra,
to resorve the matter without action by the Departrnent.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department nust consider in taking action on an application.rt also gives a brief description of the conferenle andhearing procedure followed by the Department in resolvingprotested applications.

r-t
to

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



-.ote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils. tdoho g3o0{ (2og) 7g6.9000

06-Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Governor
Director

ADELBERT &/OR BEATRICE CROW
BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMTT NO. 36-08570 (PIaIeau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approvar of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
appricant with the suggestion that he Lontact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibra,
to resorve the matter without action by the Departrnent.

The attachment to this retter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an apprication.
rt arso gives a brief description of the conferenll and
hearing procedure followed by the Departrnent in resorvingprotested applications.

rf you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



-.ote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RE5OURCES
Southern Region, 222 shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 8330i (2og) 706.00g0

CECIL D. ANDRU5
R. KEITH HIGGINSONGovernor

Director

CARTER &/OR ALICE WTLSON
58-C BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN TD 83332

RE: APPLICATTON FOR PERMIT No. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approvar of the above referencedapprication has been received and a copy has been sent to theappricant with the suggestion that, he Lontact you directly todeterrnine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibla,to resolve the matter without action by the oepartinent.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.rt arso gives a brief description of the conferenle andhearing procedure followed by the Department in resolvingprotested applications.

rf you have any questions or if this office can be'of furtherassistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



!.Jte of ldoho

DEPARIMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone st. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho 8ooo1 (2os) 736-00g0

O6-Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRUS R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Governor Dlrector

DAVrD &/OR JOANNE SCHULTZ
62 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN TD 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMTT No. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approval of the above referencedapplication has been received and a copy has been sent to theapplicant with the suggestion that he Lontact you directry to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibla,
to resorve the matter without action by the Departlnent.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an apprication.rt also gives a brief description of the conferenle andhearing procedure forrowed by the Department in resolvingprotested applications.

rf you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1mes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



S.ote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Folls, ldoho 83301 (2OS) 736-3033

o6-Feb-L992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

If you have any questions o
assistance, please feel fre

LH: MB
Enclosure

f this office can be of further
o contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holrnes, P. E.
Southern Region Manager

R. KEITH HIGGIN5ON
Di€ctor

PETRENA THOMPSON
60 BELL RAPIDS RD
HAGERMAN ID 83332

RE: APPLfCATfON FOR PERMfT NO. 36-08570 (P1ateau Trust)

Dear Protestant:

Your protest against the approval of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
applicant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the prot,est and, if possible,
to resolve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department rnust consider in t,aking action on an application.
It also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resolving
protested applications.

ri
et



srot€ of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost. Twin Foils, tdoho BOO01 (2OS) 706-0003

06-Feb-L992
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governqr
R, KEITH HIGGIN5ON

Director

S G CARLETON PRESIDENT
HAGERMAN VALLEY CITIZENSI ALERT INC
PO BOX 32
HAGERMAN TD 83332

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Dear Protestants:

Your protest against the approval of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
applicant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possible,
to resolve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department must consider in taking action on an application.
It also gives a brief description of the conference and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resolving
protested applications.

If you have any questions or if this office can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Holmes, P.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure



--ote of ldoho

DEPARThAENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOuthern Region, 222 Shoshone St. Eost, Twin Fols, tdoho EOOO.| (ZOg) 706-30g0

06-Feb-1992
CECIL D. ANDRU5 R. KEITH HIGGINSON

Governor
Director

ATTN CARL NELLIS SUPERVTSOR
rDAHO FISH & GAME
PO BOX 428
JEROME TD 83338

RE: APPLICATION FOR PERMIT No. 36-08570 (Plateau Trust)

Gentlemen:

rf you have any questions or if this office can be of furtherassistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Loren O. Ho1mes, p.E.
Southern Region Manager

LH: MB
Enclosure

Your protest against the approval of the above referencedapplication has been received and a copy has been sent to the
appricant with the suggestion that he contact you directly to
determine the exact nature of the protest and, if possibra,to resorve the matter without action by the Department.

The attachment to this letter describes the issues which the
Department .must consider in taking action on an apprication.rt also gives a brief description of the conferenll and
hearing procedure followed by the Department in resorvingprotested applications.
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IDAHO FISH & GAME
REGION 4

868 East Main Street
Jerome, ID 83338
(208) 324-4350

Cecil D. Andrus / Governor
Jerry M. Conley / Director

February 19, 1991

REGEIVE
FtB 2 i 19s1

Department of Water Resources

Southern Region 0ffice

Idaho Department of Water Resources
ATTN: Loren Holmes
222 Shoshone Street East
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

RE: Application 36-08570 - Plateau Trust/gickel Springs

Dear Loren:

We are opposed to this applicatlon because further diversion of
high quality spring \rater from the Snake River and subsequent use for
fish farming will negatively impact fish habitat in the Snake River.
The Snake River in this reach current,ly suffers from an overabundance
of nutrients and additional withdrawal would exacerbate the problem.
The net result is damage to a beneficial- use (coldwater fish).

We are wil-1-ing to meet wlth the applicant to discuss hls plans
for the area as the application states intended uses al-so include
wildlife habitat and public fishing. Further examination of the
project, including more detailed plans, would a1low us to make better
informed comments on the appl-lcation. If we believe, based on a
review of the project, damage to the Snake River would be insignifieant
or non-existent, we would drop our opposition at that time. Thank you
for the opportunity to comment on this application.

Sincerely,

Carl tI. Nellis
Regional Supervisor

il

wo*ing)fot wildlife' since



March 5, 1-991

%g"r"rranqa//gr6rn)zcrzt'.t(/erx,%na.
-Q,O. Eo,ps?

f@pnrar",.Vcht{oeaa,gP mEEErvlE
l'"lAR - ? i991

Department tii Water f{esources

Southern Region Office
Department of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. East
Twin FaIIs, ID 83301

Re; Application No. 36-08570
Plateau Trust

Hagerman Vailey Citizens' Alert, fnc. hereby protests the above-
referenced application on public interest grounds.

Point sources of poi lution, including but not 1 imited. to
discharges from numerous fish farms, have combined with non-point
source pol lution and recent low water years to make the middie
Snake River an unbelievable morass. The application in question
apparentty wili include discharge from a fish production facility
to the middle Snake River within shouting distance of the diver-
sion grates for the Upper Salmon Power Plant. We do not believe it
is in the public interest for the slackwater, backwater in this
area of the river to be subjected to additional nutrient loading.

the Department to d.eny that portion of this application
fish production.

.G. Carleton
President
Hagerman VaIley Citizens' AIert, Inc.
POB 32
Hagerman, ID 83332

We
t
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u
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trgr"4rran,flchlo&aa,te

Aprii 16, 1?9J.

Ratert Brai lsford
Fria 1:?1
Turin Fa1ls" ID 8f,:;{1f,

F:er Derpartrnerrt af b{ater- Res.c,r-.rrces
App l i cat i an No, ::6-t1857{t
Fl a.tear-t T'rurst

Dea.r l"lr. Brai lsfard:

APR 2 2 1991

Department ol Watei ke$r:urces

Southern Region Lltfice

[tEGEll wE

Thanl. yoLr
a.nd ather-s
referenced

fnr tai;i.ng th*
an lrjednescla.y,
aFFlic;rtiari.

time tq meet rarith
April 1ti, 1??1"

members t:f this qraLrp
tc, discutss the abcirte*

I wish I =*hared vr'-'rr cnnfidence in the =tate,and federal a.r_rthc:ri-
tie,.* wf'ts contral perrnit= regLrlating was.t-e discha.rge, Althangh
thsre have L,een snme rat her blata.nt vinlatinns ef di=cha.r"qe
pern"rit= in recent years.r rlnt one f ish hatchery has been s.hr_rt dsuln
blt aFrygng.

bJh'nn y{}Ltr af-'pl icatian r';ith the DEpartment c,f blater Re=cnrce= j.:l
crJ{nF, lete, ancJ yclt".t ha're the necessar'y' perrnits in hand" I a.m hnpe-
fr-rl f,i.+:iiens" Al.ert can wer[,: wrth yot-r ta a','c,id the,neceseity ctf a
far-rn*.1- hea.r-in,3 in tf-iis matter"

ql "..r !

f::. 1et
F r::H. i dr.r rrt
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cr:! Depa.rf-ment af irJ*.ter- Regc-1lrr-ceg
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MARVIN HEMPTEMAN BONNIE BRUNING
CHAIRMAN

COUNTY COMMISSIONER
SECOND OISTRICT

BOX 126
736.4000

TREASURER

BOX AS

736.4009

ASSESSOR

BOX 265
736-40to

CLERK

BOX t26
736-4004

TWIN F A L L S C O U N TY DORTHY HAMBY
JAMES F. FRATEY
COUNTY COMMISSIONER

THTRD DISTRICT
BOX t26
736-4000

NORMA BLASS

425 SHOSHONE STREET NORTH
TW|N FALLS. tD a3303_O126

April L7 t I99L

TINDA E. WRIGHT

It, 
'ti ''jl I t li' ii ifiCOUNTY COMMISSIONER

FIRST OISTRICT
BOX t26
736-4000

A'PR i l: 1991

Loren Holmes i1:l;{;;:Cit'i ui 'i',:o..1,' i,i;i,;1ri'Cts
ID Dept. of lJater Resources i;uti:,.,rii 'rtegicrr tifi;;t
222 Shoshone Streel East
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

RE: Application for additionar year-round water rights for fish
farming by Robert Brailsford.

Dear Mr. Holmes:

The Trpin Falls Board of County Conunissioners have been presenteda plan by Mr. Brailsford for the raising of fish on his faimland inthe Thousand Springs area of twin Fa1ls County.

The concnissioners feel Mr. Brairsford has a very good plan forreturning clean water back into the Snake River. Much reselrch has
been sought out and applied to this pranr and he has land area to
al1ow him to carry out his pIans.

we 'are members of the t{iddle snake River study Group and aregreatly concerned about any further pollution being added to the SnakeRiver. Howeverr until further iegulations may be appliedr Mr.Brailsford's application should be approved.

Sincerelyr

eman

MH/c7

cc: Robert Brailsford
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Souihern Region 0lfice

mEGEtl vED
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Deiiartment of Water H"'sur'rrces

Southern Regiorr 0fficc



State of ldt-ri.o
DE,pnRTMENT OF HEALTH ANo WeLp.RRE
Division of Environmental euality

March 18r 1991

P.O. Box 1626
Twin Falls, lD 83303-1626

(208) 734-9520
CECIL D. ANDRUS

Govarnor

RICHARD P. DONOVAN
Director

Gary Funderburg
Senior Water Resource Agent
Department of Water Resources
222 Shoshone Street East
Twin FaLls, Idaho 83301

Re: Water Right Application 3G-09570
Springs, Snake River

mEtljErrrE[t
h4AR 2 0 1991

Departrnenl. uf i?ater Xesoirces

Scuthern i'legion Lltfice

Plateau Trust, Bickel

Sincerely-,

hDet"-!- d' h''h".,'-\ e'LL

Ivlichael J. l{cMasters
I{ater Quality Field Supervisor

Dear Gary,

We have reviewed the above referenced water right application by
Bob Brailsford and submit the following comments:

l'. The proposed-water use for fish propagation will reguire
submission of plans and speciticatibns to our offic6 forreview and approval of ttre propagation facilities andfish waste management syst,em.-

2. An EPA ryfDFS permit must be obtained prior to operationof the fish propagation facilities.
Should any questions arise, please contact me.

MJM/ta
cc3 Susan Martin

Printed on Recycled Paper



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

- 

1215 W. State Boise ldaho 83720-7000

mEGEIVEQoo,o OF LANDSTANLEY F. HAMILTON
DIRECTOR

Ir{arch 6, rggfep

coMMtsstoNERs

MARTl'ISS,I 
CECILOO.ANDRUS

PETE T. CENARRUSA

artment of Water Resourcedi"Jil,.Hff-

Southern Region Office ::Tl.:H]
Stai6 Auditor

JERRY L, EVANS
sup't ot Public

lnSlruction

TO: Department of Wacer Resource$;
southern Region 

,rA n rn lry&n
Bryce D. Taylor 'yu/
Leasing Specialist t/

RE

FROM

36-08s70
Plateau Trust

The above applicati-on to appropriate the pubric
rvaters of tire state of rdaho does not involve a navigable
waterway. A permit i-s not needed from Departmeni of
Lands. 'rhe existing piperine under the river is secure

under easenrent I{o. 5223 issued in 1985.

BDT: lr

KEEP IDAHO GREEN
PREVENT WILDFIRE



l:lFiU l"lI{} 1- {.lF .l nd\llil H:fri\F:l"14E:N"f {:.}f:r ldi\t"t:if,: F:H:gii,lt..Jti:{,::fr::l;ii

Al-r[31.". I {:F\1"I {11! [:r{]li' FF li'|lq l1- l!f]r ::idr-.{)i:}l:i 7(]

t{tii: " flti:r t..tndtlllr',:i;i.grrnrJn lillrehy prnt*l*.{: Iiic:;:r,lrr"[nrelnt r:r'f: bli;r{::*r'

c1r,.r;:r,[ i [.y r.::.{:r tlre r,.raterr u.rh:i.r':l-i wi.l ]. helt rmr:ni.vi.nq; Lhcil p:r:!.nf- ${"}Lrr'(::1+
t:li.ticft,,,rrqe mf: {::fr{.J prn;::r:l:ied .l-i*h FrnLlii(:.1fl.t j.{:rrr nperr*r'l--:i.nri,, llriri:i
st:r'n'hclt r:i$ tlte l*niil:{iir l:ij i,vc}r'i.qi:in clirs* sb.r'aitt:l "rJ.r*ndyi ".rrrr:rthrlr.

i:::i,rr-r,, ,*nd lr:i.r' find watclr'- c1L.ral. i ty. ble..-l nrqn thr* Ltepartrrren.l:: .Ln r:lnnli
'L h :i. *; ;:,r p pr L :i c ;r'{:: i n rr ,,

lUOIltlr /-t'DnH:lji:liEi

J/
R2
a.l)

L1

-1L)

*%

,J,{,
-l\+-L

-)d,

"Lt;a
e?<,/

iZZ/'/<*-

- t.l qa",l

REEEil[78
lilAR i 1 1991

DeRlrtment of Water Resources
Joutnern Regiorr 0ffice

0



March 5, 1991

%g"t rr,rnnqa/gl, 6rt ze.w' .r{fu, ./np.
e,0.&o,ps?

gA/"4rran,%t/at{o&sese mEGEilVE
t/lAR - 7 1991

Department oi Water iiestrurces

Southern Region 0fficeDepartment of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. East
Twin FaIis, ID 83301

Re: Application No. 36-08570
Plateau Trust

Haglerman Valley Citizens' Alert, fnc. hereby protests the above-
referenced application on pubiic interest grounds.

Point sources of poI Iution, including but not I imited to
discharges from numerous fish farms, have combined with non-point
source pol lution and recent low water years to make the middle
Snake River an unbelievable morass. The dppiication in question
apparently will include discharge from a fish production facility
to the middle Snake River within shouting distance of the diver-
sion gates for the Upper Salmon Power Plant. We do not believe it
is in the public interest for the slackwater, bacl<water in this
area of the river to be subjected to additional nutrient loading.

We ur the Department to deny that portion of this application
fish production

.G. Carleton
President
Hagerman VaIiey Citizens' Alert, Inc.
POB 32
Hagerman, fD 83332

t

I



I
IDAHO FISH & GAME

REGION 4
868 East Main Street

Jerome, ID 83338
(208) 324-4350

Cecil D. Andrus / Governor
Jerry M. Conley / Director

February 19, 1991

mESErVE
FtB 81 1991

Department of Water Resourcgs

Southern Regiorr 0ffice

Idaho Department of Water Resources
ATTN: Loren llolmes
222 Shoshone Street East
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

RE: Application 36-08570 - Plateau Trusr/nickel Springs

Dear Loren:

We are opposed to this application because further diversion of
high quality spring water from the Snake River and subsequent use for
fish farning will negatively impact fish habitat in the snake River.
The Snake River in this reach currently suffers from an overabundance
of nutrients and additional withdrawal would exacerbate the problem.
The net resul-t i-s damage to a beneficial use (coldwater fish).

we are willing to meet, with the applicant to discuss his plans
for the area as the application states intended uses also include
wildlife habitat and public'fishing. Further examination of the
project, including more detailed plans, would allow us to make better
informed comments on the application. rf we believe, based on a
review of the project, damage to the Snake River wouLd be insignificant
or non-existent, we would drop our opposition at that tlme. Thank you
for the opportunity to conment on this appl_ication.

Sincerely,

Carl- H. Nell-is
Regional Supervisor

worhingJl'or wildllfe sincc 1938



S'ote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WAr cR RESOURCES
southern Region, 222 shoshone 5t. Eost, Twin Foils, tdoho E3301 (2os) 734-3578

CECIL D. ANDRUS
Govemor

12-Feb-1991

PLATEAU TRUST
cr/Q ROBERT BRATLSFORD
PO BOX L29L
TWIN FALLS ID 83301

Re: Apptication for Permit No. 35-08570

Dear Applicant (s):

The Department of WaEer Resources acknowledges receipt
application for a water right permit. The application
assigned identification No. 36-.08570. please refer to
in all fur[her correspondence.

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Dilectot

of your
has been
this number

A legal notice of the application is being prepared for
publication in the Gooding County Leader on 2/20 & 2/27/9L as weII
as in the Idaho Statesman, Post Register, Lewiston Morning
Tribune, and Times News on 2/2L s,2/28/gL. A period of ten days
following the second publication wilI be allowed for the submittat
of protests.

If the application is protested you will be notified and sent a
copy of aIl protests filed.
Review of your application indicates that additional information
is required to be macle part of the application fite pursuant to
Idaho Code provisions and t-he department's Rules and Regulations
for water Appropriation. The attached sheet(s) give detairs
regarding the information which is required

The required additional information must be submitted wilhin 30
days after the final date for receiving protests March 11,1991-.
The time may be extended upon reguest and showing of good cause
that additional time is required to submit the information.

Very truly yours,

Ga ry Funde rbrr r g
Sr. Water Resource Agent

GF: IvlB

enclosure
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5 ) rf the sourceexisting users,
and addresses of
and the nature o
4r513r1rL)

i Application No. 3 6 -op 5 70

ADDITTONAL TNFORI,IATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR FISH PROPAGATION APP;ICATIONS

GREATER THAN 5 CTS

The followin g additional inforrnati on is required toof the appli cation file pursuant to IDAHO CODE sec tithe Rules and Regulations for Water 10n:

be made part
on 42-203a and

L) copies of deeds, leases, easments, or other information
::::-?llilnn:i:5,I:1,n"," a possessory inteiest-ii-ir," prace of

2l copies of prans lttd specif ications arong with estirnatedconstruction costs for tiq prgject worts. The plans nust bedefinire enoush ro alrow ioi d;i;;r;;utior, 
"i iioJl"t irnpacrs andinplications. For_fish propasation f;;iiili"" i;;rii"r," musr showrhe nurnbet o! ponds proios.a:";i=gi""-irr;-i;;s;ir] iiu.r, and deprhdimensions oe itr poiras'. -inrrt" i,i;tia',2)

3 ) A certified financial statement or a financial commitmentletter alono with the finincial 
"i"i"*!r,t of the render or otherevidence to'show thai it--f s reasonably probable tfrii financingwill be avairab_re- to."pproprr;t;-il!'#"tur and appty it to theproposed use. (nule 4,5-,3r-4rLl

4) you must seek comment on tl" effects of the construction andoperation of the proposed projecr iro*-tt," iiir-;;;;"r counrywithin which the !ro]ect ii t6 be focat"a, th;.rJ"i,lr.oepartment ofFish and Game, tha r6ano o"p"rtment of Health and werfare,Division of Environnent, arri.";t-i;riiation district or canalcompanv wirhin which rhe proieci i"-tJ-u" i";;i;;]-i*,.,r"
3;!;i;i':i-*";::T ot vo"'-'pfricaiioi-is 

",,"ros"J-r;; your use in

is surface water andlist of the number
the users, locations
use of the existing

has five (5) or fewer
of _irnpacted rights, the namesof. the points of diversion,water rights. (Rule

a

f

6) If the source isall existing weIls(Rule 4r5,3,L,2,)

groundwater, arelative to the
plat showing the position ofproposed welI is iequired.

7') A statement of
which wil1 be used
4,513r1r3)

design, construction, or operation techniquesto reduce irnpacr on exi srj.ng-iigiit"l "inrr"



S. Region
s/89

Attach-: Copy of Rule 4,513

2

Application No. 3d_a

,

r570

ADDITIONAL TNFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR POWER APPLICATIONS
I,IORE THAN 5 cFs AND I,IORE THAN 5OO H;--

The following additional informatiof the application file pursuant tdepartnent's Rules and nigulations
on is reguir
o-Idaho Codetor 9fater A

to be nade part
ovisions and t,he
opriation:

ed
pr

pDr

a.irl..t
!:1.i:t

1) An affidavit to establish residence and indicate the ownershipof any existing rnan-made works to be used in the project mustbe comprered ana fited yi!h-t;";-";irilliii".'tE"l.ions 42-zosthrough 209, Idaho Code) A firn is-lnclosed for your conpletionand return -Y-vuvs Lvr J\

2', Alt information r_equired by rule 4,5r3 of the Rures andRegulations for water Appr6priation. This requirement may bemet in one of two ways: -v:s*as'r

A) submit arr information required by rure 4rs,3 to the departmentfor review.-The_departnen€-nay ttrln act on your appricationindependent,ry of altions of ii" -r"a"ral. gneigy Reguratoryconnission (FERC) and,/or the rdaho public utiiities comnission(PUc).

B) submit arr required approvars of FERC and,/or puc


